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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERViCES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, ngency D rector

ENVIRONIMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIIENTAL PF]O1ECT{ON
i131 Habof Bay Parkway. Sui le 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S33s

December 6, 2000

Ken Tran
358 El Camino Del Mar
San Francisco, CA 94121

Dear Mr. Tran:

Subject: F. G. Gasoline, 3314 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608;
Srid 810

"Workplan to Conduct Soil and Groundwater Investigation' dated \ne 27,2000 by GRIBI
Associates was reviewed. The workplan is acceptable with the following changes:

l) Drill soil borings under each dispenser island. A review ofthe file did not indicate that soil
samples had been collected under the dispenser islands.
2) Drill soil borings until groundwater is reached. The workplan states that the soil borings will
be drilled to about a depth of l5 feet below surface grade. The depth to groundwater may be
deeper than 15 feet below surface grade.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

S incerely,

>-$} b+-._n--"r--q
Don Hwang n
Hazardous Materials Specialist V

0<--'
C: James Gribi, GRIBI Associates, 1350 Hayes St,, Suite C-14, Benicia, CA 94510

./r1""



Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alameda Counw District Attomey, Alaoreda Counw Environmental Health. Califoroia Departmenr of Fish afld Game,
Ciqv of Alameda, Cir of Albaoy, Ciw of tserkelev, City of Dublin, Ciq of Eoe4wille, City of Fremont, City of [Ia1'ward.
City of Livermore, Cin of Nev'ark, Ciq' of Oakland, CiW of Piedmoor, Ciry of Pleasaflton, City oi Sarr L€aodro, City of
Union Citv

Date: 9-z*ZOCo
CaseNumber: fC (ia-oL*

q L+ \\) l-

aa €4/2/

Site Address: 3jt+&^ ?&Lto
0rAh-l 1+60l

Meetins Attendants:
1. City Representative:
Address
Phone Number
Fax Number

2. County Representative: b o}\ f'f'r) A\-l'C.
Address t.ai F{A&E$R EAy ?AdK,.{A:i A,*Arrp\A
PhoneNumber ( Src.') =c,7-C,;7+L
Fax Number C 5,.:] "-,'7;/- 'i >'jt

3. District Attorney's Office Representative , 3 n"ft-- Vn l:
Address
Phone Number $ t,l,p6 rl. X?}FaxNumber 5tA- +b+. 

.+1W

4. Site Owner/Operalor: ,zz-z'/ 7-Frtu
Address Js I E,/ a-7-','a'=' 2;' 7:'"2/'>'- '9t--

Phone Number {2rs')f 7b - 43t.
Fax  Number  (a r t )  3 fZ  - rq2+ ,

5. SiteOwner/Operator:
Address
Phone Number
Fax Number

6. SiteOwner/Operator:
Address
Phone Number
Fax Number

7. SiteOwner/Operator:
Address
Phone Number
Fax Number
l _



Site name and address:

F. G Gasoline,3314 San Pablo Ave,, Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 810

Operator and address:

Ken Tran
358 El Camino Del Mar
San Francisco, CA 94121

Owner and address:

Ken Tran
358 El Camino Del Mar
San Francisco, CA 94121

Previous owners,or operators ifrelevant to the situation and address:

Not relevant

Why the hearing:

Numerous requests for a workplan to delineate the extent ofsoil and groundwater
contamination at the site, none submitted.

Issues:

A soil and water investigation is required due to the contaminants found in the grab water
sample collected from the excavation where the underground storage tanks were removed
on March 1, 1996. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene (BTEX) were detected at 46 mglL, 440 uglL, 50A
uglL, 260 lg/L, atad 650 uglL, respectively.

listory: i:

February 29, 1996: 1-S,0d0 gal. steel gasoline underground storage tank (UST), l-6,000
gal. steel gasoline UST.' Soil samples were collected.

March l, 1996. 2-4,000 gal. steel gasoline UST were removed. Soil and groundwater
samples were collected.

March 4, 1996: Sample results received. Soil samples contained TPH-G and BTEX as
high as 8000000, 4000, 12000,49000, and 87000 ug/kg. The groundwater sample
contained TPH-G and BTEX at 46 mglL,440 ugT',500 ug/L, 260 uglL, and 650 ugll,
respectively.

February 19, 1999: Letter sent to Ken Tran, property owrter, requesting a workplan to
delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site.



April21,1999: Received letter dated April 20, 1999 from Ken Tran acknowledging
receip ofFebruary 19,1999letter, enclosed was a copy ofa proposed contract dated
May 16, 1996 for a subsurface investigation which was not implemented, and a request
for guidance on how to proceed.

April22,1999; Letter dated April 22, 1999 sent to Ken Tran indicating that the proposal
was dated May 16, 1996 which may make it invalid and additional items not included in
the proposal are needed.

May 20, 1999: Phoned Ken Tran, he said he would call back next week.

May 28, 1999; Phoned Ken Tran. He stated that he has received one proposal, is
awaiting two others.

June 2, 1999: Left message for Ken Tran requesting phone call regarding site.

June 3, 1999: Left message for Ken Tran requesting phone call regarding site.

June 4, 1999: Left message for Ken Tran requesting phone call regarding site.

June 10, 1999: Called Ken Tran, received message that phone number was changed.
When new phone number was dialed, received message that "call can't be answered at
this time".

June 1 l. 1999: Sent "Notice of Violation ' to Ken Tran that a workplan still has not been
received and is due.

July 13, 1999: Received message from Roxanne Harris of Subsurface Environmental,
requesting a copy ofthe UST removal report. Sent copy to Ken Tran instead.

August 20, 1999: Spoke to Tracy Powell of "Subsurface Environmental", he indicated
that a proposal for a workplan had been submitted to Ken Tran about 2-3 weeks before
but they have not received a reply from him.

August 31, 1999: Notified Ken Tran that a workplan still has not been received from him.
Ken Tran left a message for Roxanne Harris of Subsurface Environmental, authorizing
the creation ofa workplan.

September I, 1999: Sent "2'd Notice ofViolation" to Ken Tran that a workplan still has
not been received and is due.

September 29, 1999: Received a facsimile from Ken Tran that he autltorized Roxanne
Harris of Subsurface Environmental, to create a workplan on September 12,7999 and
that he didn't have any knowledge ofa proposal for a workplan by Tracy Powell.



October 1, 1999: Sent "Final Notice of Violation" to Ken Tran that a workplan still has
not been received and is due.

October 6, 1999: Ken Tran indicated that he would look for other contractors.

October 22,1999: Received and reviewed proposal dated September l7 , 1'999.

November 22, 1999: Sent letter to Ken Tran that the proposal didn't meet the
requirements expected for a workplan.

December 10, 1999: Sent letter to Ken Tran that a workplan is still required.



, 
Certified lilailer #d) 143 589 347

Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alameda County District Aftodey, Alamedr County Environmental Healdl Califomia Department of Fish and Gme,
Gty of Alameda, City of Albany, Oty of Be*eley, City of Dublin, City of Eneryville, Crty of Frmroot, City of Hryward,
City of Livemro're, City of Newark, Gty of OaHatrd, City of Piedmonf City of Pleasantoo, Gtt of Sm l€aodrc, Gty of
Unior City

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT REVIEW PANEL

In Re the Property Known As 3314 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the City of Oakland and the AJameda County
Environmental Health Services, that an Envitonmental Enforcement Review Panel will convene on May
24, 2000 at 3:00 p.m. in the offices of the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division
located at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502.

This Environmental Enforcement Review Panel wrll convene fot the purpose of determining whether
the following actions should be taken and/or findings should be made:

1. A finding of ttre responsibility for the vrolation of Health and Safety Code Sectrons 25299.31and,/or
Secnon 25299.37 and other provisions of Chapter 6.75 of the California Health and Safety Code (Ibe
Barry Keene Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Act of 1989), in that said responsible parties
failed to submit and/or mainta:n evidence of financial responsibiliq' for taking corrective act.ion and/or
failed to undertake required corrective action, and a finding whether there is good cause to issue a
Directive and Legal Request for the Transmittal of Inforrnation pursuant to Health and Safety
Code Section 25299.7 th.\.

2. A finding oFthe extent ofharm resulting from sard uolation(s), the nature arid persistence of the
violation, the length of trme of the violation, the frequenry of past violations, any action talen to mitigate
the violation, and the financial burden to the responsible pafty, in order to recommend to t}re
administating agency the appropriate civil penalty of up to $10,000 per day per storage tank which may
be assessed pursuant to California Health and Safety Code secion 25299.7 6

Alameda County Environmental Health Services Division has named and served notice of thrs
Environmental Enforcement Review Panel on the lollowing persons and/or entities as having proposed
responsibility for current ov/nership and/or operation, proposed future ownership and/or operation,
contemporaneous ownership and/or operatron, of said property and/or business, and by this notrce all
parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have, for the
exclusion or inclusion ofany ofthe parties, parnes in interest and properties named herein from said
responsibility or obligatrons :

Ken Ttan
358 El Camino Del Mar
San Francisco, CA 94727

9 -  l -CIo

Alameda County Environmenta.l Protection Division

JenniFer Krebs, Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

() **0-**-'L
-I'homas 

PeaLock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Dated:
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alameda County Distict Attomey, Almeda Couaty Envirmmeotal Healdl Califomia Department of Fish md Gmre'
city of Almeda, City of Albany, city of Be*eley, City of Frcmotr! City of Hayward, City of Livermore, Cig of Newa*,
City of Oakl"n4 Gty of Pleasantoo, City of San I*andro, City of Union Gty

PRooFoF SERVICE By MArL oF ENvrRoNl,m,NTAr ENFORCEMENTREVTEW PANEL

IN RE THE PRoPERTY KI*rowN As : 3314 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608

I Don Hwang 
" 

do hereby certifu that I served Ken Tran with a

copy of the attached Notice of Environmental Enforcment R€view Panel on May 2.

by certified marler

# P tt]6 589 347

Dated: Mav 2. 2000

2000



Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alaoeda Couaty District Attomey, Almeda Couaty Eavironmeotal Healt\ Califomia Departmeat of Fish and Ga.me,
City of Alemeda, City of Albany, City of Be&dey, City of Dublin, Gty of Eneryville, Gty of Fiemont, City of Haywar4
City of Uvermo{e, City of Newart<, Oty of Oakland, Gty of Piedmoot, Gty of Pleasantoo, Gty of San kar&o, City of
Uoioa Gty

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT REVIEW PANEL

In Re the Property Known As 3314 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608

Nonce is hereby given that upon the motion of the City of Oakland and the Alameda County
Environmental Hea.lth Services, that an Environmental Enforcement Review Panel will convene on May

24, 2000 at 3:00 p.m. in the offices oF the Alameda County Environmental Protection Divtston
located at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkwan Alameda, CA94502.

This Environmental Enforcement Review Panel will convene for the purpose of determining whether
the following actions should be taken and/or findings should be made:

1. A frnding of the responsibility for the violation of Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and/ or
Section 25299.37 znd other provisions ofChapter 6.75 of the Cahfornia Health and Safety Code (fhe
Barry Keene Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Act of 1989), in that said responsible parties
failed to submit and/or maintain evidence of financial responsibility for taking corrective action and/or
failed to undertake required corrective action, and a finding whethet there is good cause to issue a
Directive and Legal Request for the Transmittal of Inforrnation pursuant to Health and Safety
Code Section 25299.7 8b).

2. A finding oFthe extent of harm resulting from sard r'rolation(s), the nature znd persistence of the
violation, the length of time oFthe violatron, the frequency of pzrst violations, any actlon taken to mitigate
the violation, and the financia.l burden to the responsible party, in order to recornmend to t1re
administrating agency the appropriate civil penalty ofup to $10,000 per day per storage tank which may
be assessed pursuant to California Health and Safety Code sect:on 25299.7 6

Alameda County Environmental Health Services Divrsion hx named and served notice of this
Environmental Enforcement Review Panel on the followrng persons and/or entities as halrng proposed
responsibility for current ownership and/or operat.ion, proposed future ownership and/ot operatron,
contemporaneous ownership and/ot opetation, of said property and/or business, and by this notice all
parties named herein are informed of the nght to appear and show cause, iFany they have, for the
exclusion or inclusion ofany of the parties, partres in interest and properties named herein from said
responsibility or obligations :

Ken Tran
358 EI Camino Del Mar
San Frarrcisco, CA 94121

out"d, e- /'a o

Jennifer Krebs, Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
I-.arry Blazer, Alameda County Distict Attorney's Office

Thomas Pea'cock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Protection Division



Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
ALme& County District Attomey, Almeda County Euvironreotal Healt\ Califomia Depatment of Fish ald Game,
City of Alamede, City of Albany, Gty of Be*eley, Gty of Fremont, City of Hayward, City of Livemore, Citt of Newalk,
City of Oaklaod, City of Pleasanton, Gty of San Leandro, City of Union Crty

PROOF OF SER\'ICE BY MAIL OF EN\'IRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT REVIEWPANEL

IN RE THE PRoPERTY KNo\Yr'N As : 3314 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608

I Don Hwang . do hereby certif, that I served Ken Tran with a

copy of the attached Notice of Environmental Enforcment Review Panel on

by certified mailer #

Dated:

Gignature)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

lceNcv
DAVID J. KEARS. noencv Director

Certlfied l1.a7L, Z 33O 74I 297

December 10, 1999

Ken Tran
358 El Camino Del Mar
San Francisco, CA 94121

Re: F. G. Gasoline, 3314 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608;
st id 810

Dear Mr. Tran:

A letter sent to you dated November 22,1999 stated that although a workplan to delineate
the extent of soil and grbundwater contamination at the site is required from you, we
were willing in the interim to accept a workplan to dojust the soil excavation and
disposal (source removal). The workplan for soil excavation and disposal only was to
have been submitted within two weeks. Since we have not received such a workplan
from you, nor heard from you, a workplan to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination at the site as well soil excavation and disposal is required from you within
30 days,

If a workplan is not submitted, then your case will be referred to the Alameda County
District Attomey's OfIice. This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Section
25299.37 and 25299.7 . You are further advised that failure to comply may subject you to
penalties ofup to $5000 per day.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6'146.

Sincerely,
\ a \=}-\ ,+-,.=--rt *

Don Hwang 7
Hazardous Materials Specialist '

C: Tracy Powell, Subsurface Environmental Corp., 1796- I 8s St., Suite C,
San Francisco, CA 94107

Files

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV RONIVIENTAL PPOTEC'ION
I l : l l  Hartror Bary Parkwav
A ameda CA 9.1502 6577
(5 r  0 )  567 -6700
(5 r0 )  337  9432
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Pt+
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

iliil?g;i.3** ""
(510) 337-9432

November 22, 1999

Ken Tran
358 El Camino Del Mar
San Francisco, CA 94121

Re: F. G Ga.soline, 3314 San peblc .dve., Oekland, CA 94608;
Stid 810

Dear Mr. Tran:

Your facsimile of October 19, I 999 which included a proposal by Subsurface
Environmental corp. for soir excavation and disposal, dois not satisfy the requirement
for a workplan to delineate the extent ofsoir ani groundwater contamination at the site.

l) The document submitted is not a workplan but a proposal. A copy of ..Tri-Regional
Board StaffRecommendations for preliminary Evaluation and Investigation o'f
Underground rank sites, Appendix A' was sint to you with the coneipondence
dated February 19, 1999 to be used as a guide for pioducing a workplan. you were
also previously notified in my correspondence of Aprit zz,1sse, that your submittal
ofApril.20, 1999 was a proposal and not a workplan. The proposal.laiks detailed
descriptions of the procedures that will be used.
a) Scope ofWork: item 9: Lacks details of soil sampling procedures, soil types and
_ . strata encountered, locations ofthe confirmatory samples, analyses for lead.
b) scope ofwork: item l0: Lacks estimate ofamount oisoii to u! 

"*"uuut"alon"sample may not be sufficient).
2) The doc.rment olr,itted a plari for deterrnining the extent of grounriwater

rcntamination at the site. only a proposal for the removal of contaminated soil and
confirmatory sampling was provided.

Atthgugh a workplan to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the
site is required from you, we can aocept a workpran to d-o just the soil excavation and
disposal initially (source removal). A workplan'for soil ex"cavation and dispo;r o;t
would be required within two weeks. upon compretion of the soil e*caroution, a 

'

workplan to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site (soil
and groundwater investigation) will be due j0 days later.

LS :0 ild Z- 310 65

N011: . :J  { ' l i i
lY l ! ' i - ' "  ' " ' | : j



If a workplan is not submitted, then your case will be refened to the Alameda County
District Attorney's Offrce. This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Section
25299 .37 and 25299 .7 . You are further advised that failure to comply may .subj ect you to
penalties ofup to $5000 per day,

If you have any questions, please call me at (5 I 0) 567 -67 46 .

Sincerely,

Don Hwang f
Hazardous Materials Specialist

e<-/
Tracy Poweli, Subsurface Environmentai Corp., 1796-t8e St., Suite C,
San Francisco, CA 94107

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTf{ CARE SERVICES

tT-i[i,,Jl,*,
@)Rotr,qr,tw f'ln4nA

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October l, 1999

Ken Tran
358 El Camino Del Mar
San Francisco, CA g4lll

Sincerely,

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: 
[,,frf;r"tt"o 

3314 San pabto Ave., oakland, CA e4608;

Dear Mr. Tran:

As of this datq our oftice stit has not received a workpran from you. we have received acopy of your fax to subsurface Eni.onn,.*Jdorp". i#.''*u *ui, another 30 days for aworkplan to delineate the extenr of soli anJ ;;ffi"#;;ntamination at the site fromyou a-fter that, your case will u.."r.''.o'- 
-iil;;;;;;;"""ty 

District Auorney,s

This letter constitutes a formar request_for technicar reports pursuant to california watercode section 1i267(b\ and Health *a drr.iv c"o. s-J"liin ,rrnn., 7 and.25299,7 . you
flu]tutth"t 

aauised that failure to .o.ptyrnay ,rbj;;;;; p.nalties of up to $5000 per

Ifyou have any questions, please call me ar (510) 567_6746.

,>*--
,/DonHwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Roxanne Harris, Subsr
SanFrancisco, aO nOt;#""nvironmental 

Corp., 1796 186 St., Suite C,

files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Sujte 2SO
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10)337-9335 (FAX)
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i
ArAiviF-LlA iit)UiiTY

HTFI I I  CAHE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAV|ll J. KEARS, Agency Director

CERTIFIED MAILER /I P 368 729 458

September 1, 1999

Ken Tran
358 El Camino Del Mar
San Francisco, CA 94121

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Re:

2 nd NOTICE OF VTOLATION

F, G. Gasoline, 3314 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608:
st id 810

Sincerely,

r>-\
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: The City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King, Fire Station 1,
Oakland CA946l2
i<

fil€s '

Dear Mr. Tran:

As mentioned in our telephone conversation today, I still have not received a workplan
from you. You stated that you had authorized your consultant, "subsurface" to prepare
the workplan for you. However, when I last spoke to Tracv powell of ,,subsurface
Environmental" on August 20,1ggg, he indicated that a proposal for a workplan had been
submitted to you but they have not received a reply from you. A workplan to delineate
the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site is expected within 30 days
from you.

This letter corstitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to california water
Code Section 13261(b) and Health and Safety Code Section 25299.3j and 25299.7.
Failure to comply with the request will resuli in referral ofthis case to the Alameda
County District Attomey's Offrce. You are further advised that failure to comply may
subject you to penalties ofup to $5000 per day.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6i46.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency otrector

Certifled Mail ll P 368 729 430

June 11, 1999

Ken Tran
5700 - 3.d st. #100
San Francisco, CA 94124

Dear IVfr. Tran:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
1131 Harbor gay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9sss (FAX)

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: F. G. Gasoline, 3314 San Pablo Ave, Oakland, CA 94608:
Stid 810

I'm writing you because when_I dialed your telephone number, I was notified that your
telephone_number had changed. when I dialed your new telephone numbeq I rece'ived a
message that the call couldn't be answered at this time. The last few conveisations,
which I had with you, you indicated that you had received a proposal for a workplan and
that you were awaiting additional proposars. you arso mentioned that the other
consulting companies wanted copies ofthe tank closure report to review in order to write
up a proposal for a workplan, you said that you would tryio obtain the report from the
contractor who was involved with the femoval ofthe tank. To datg I stili have not
received a workplan from you. A workplan to delineate the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination at the site ii expected within 30 days from you.

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to california water
code Section 13267 (b) and Health and safery code section 25299.3 7 utd,25299.7 .
Failure to comply with the request will resulf in referral of this case to the Arameda
county District Attorney's office. you are further advised that fairure to comply may
subject you to penalties ofup to $5000 per tark per day.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely.

>+^ 
')€-.4v,rf

Don Hwang UHazardous Material s Specialist

C: files
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. ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONN4ENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

!i'f1fiJ, ?19?,.,,
April22, 1999

Ken Tran
5700 - 3'd St. #100
San Francisco, CA 94124

Dear Mr. Tran:

Re: F. G. Gasoline, 3314 San pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608:
Stid 810

Your letter of ApiI 20, l99g which included the proposal for subsurface investigation
work wasreviewed. The procedure is to submit i workplan for approval. pleasJnote that
what you included with your letter was a proposal and not a workplan, Aoceptance of the
proposal will allow a workplan to be written,
Items for consideration regarding this proposal:

l )
2)

3)
4)

The proposal was dated May 16, 1996 which may make it invalid.
soil and groundwater samples also need to be aralyzed for methyl- tert-butyl ether.
(MrBE).
Rationale for the number and locations ofthe borinss.
The site safety plan need not be submitted.

I am_looking forward to receiving your workplan for review within 30 days of the date
of this letter.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6.1,46.

Sincerelv.

>ls\ Y-.r""-a--"\
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Sealcy'Rtemetsorl SEMCO/HKZ, Inc., l75l Leslie St., SanMateo, CA
files

9{Fltr,
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Roxanne l-Gltl6
1796 16c stFet. sulte c

San FrEEclceo, CA 94{07
(41s) E6$.8100
1415) 8835156

Facsimile Transmittal

Aameda County Health Care Seruices
Mr. Don Hwang

Pages: 2Faxr (s10) 337-9335

Date: JulY 12, 1999
Phone;(510) 567-6700

soitcroundwater lnvBstigatlon UG: M[. Ken Tran

You have requ€5ted thal Mr. Nguyen Nam submit a workplan to delineate the extent of soil

;;; fiffiffi; *nia.in"tion' ui in" auou" ,*t"r"nced sile. Mr. Nam would lil(e us to

review his case ano ,n"*" .otulul-tiinoutiont ror t *o*plan' However' he does not

have a copy of the unr removai rJiii'p[pt*ti uv seMco would vou olease fax if

possible, or mail a copv ot the ;r;[i"-[:'4ii' uJ'-*,9.y11t'1".t t<noru in an unauthorized

H;;A;" il;*"i iir"o ,itn-i*i omio. r it t'"., please send a copv for our tiles'

lf you have any questions, please call Thank you foi your assistance

Port ltn Fax Note 7671 *"7it'79 lf"E[:l.*
'" ma Tt+., rr* Ptlauqtt l!+aai
CoJ06pt. Oo.

PnanaegT(_q,9/ ,? enona* 93j-glOo
r'"* 7t?- F.lz? Fer# fGr -Flr6

3 s,L- +{ e"#"f,^" >*) /^*-'-
)F t  L\ r 2l
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pHOl.rE NO. : 415 38? 5929 Jun' 11 1999 4I: Pn P2

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVTCES
AGENCY

DAVID J' KEAR6' AsFncY orrecpr

'$
et'rvtgontue[-lr-ou HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI FONMENTAL FFOTECTION (LOPI

rl31 Hs6or E'6Y Fari(way' Sulte 25O
AErngdl cA 945oe'€577
t510) 557€700
FAX (510) 33t-9335

Fdruert 19, 1999

NErryeD N@
c./o Ken Tre.n
ftoo - !d Sr.
56! Frutcirco' CA 94124

I)car Mr. Ntm:

Rr, F G. Ca$lhq 3314 Ssn Pablo AvE ' oallal!4 CA 9450E;

Sd.l tl0

rrc*Lcsu4,unoerFouds'o'l8EJs*3trffi1ffi "H;"T'jlEffi lf*S
eofl and $,'aEr in'.trrigqticlr ii t.qrud dtrE.--]:-'5=;;ed 

on f,{grch f , t996 TdtEl

l*ffiWm:*"Hiffis#ili"'r*'t*i'0"*"
preascprwi&awo*prrnro,*#"ffi*,ffi$:Stffir::ffi i#.?""#f;mt
;rffiT,ll ffJl";,ffffi:u"-;* *ufr T' t:49: * tnvettieatisn of
i,naoe".na r"* si*,s:#ffLffin#ffiffi,,X$** :T:l' 

*
and eloutrdq'alE leoples t|ecd to D;LE;;-;ffi .l,llr'.r'*,"ryjffi ff fl"'#ffi m;ilffi ift ;3H'*"
2t22(c), AIIY e{rnsioos of U|e s81
in *"riring by tbis aeeoEy 

ftud",ls enclo*d.
For yorrr infornerio4 rln brclrure- 't'ndergroud StfaBe Trnk Chanup :

If you haw ry qucaions' Dlcalc colt sc d (5l0) 557{?'15

Sirc.rElY,

>=s-4
Don Hwaag
Itrzalds€ rvlttfiials SPeelalld

C: files
Eqclosule



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

J

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-s335

February 19, 1999

Nguyen Nam
c/o Ken Tran
5700 - 3d SL
San Fmncisr.o. CA 94124

Dear Mr. Nam:

Re: F. G. Gasoling 3314 San Pablo Ave., Oakland, CA 94608;
srid 810

The 'Leaking Underground Storage Tank Ovenite Progmm" file for the subject site was reviewed. A
soil and r4ater investigation is r€quired due to the contaminants found in the grab water safipl€ collected
ftom the excavation where the undergoud storage tanlis were removed on lvlarch I, 1996. Total
Petroleum Hydroca$ons as Gasolin€ (PH-G), b€nz€ne, lolu€n€, €thyl betrzene, and xylene (BTEX) were
dctected at 46 me/L, U0 rrg/L, 500 Wn',260 nElL, and 650 Wi(-, respe.ctivoly.

Please provide a workplan for the additional work required to dolineate th€ oxtent of soil and grouldwarcr
csntamination at the site. The workplan is due within 60 days oflhe date ofthis letter. Enclosed is a copy
of "Tri-Regional Board Stafr Reconme,ldations for heliminry Evaluation and trvestigation of
Underground Tank Sites, App€ndix A' to be used as a guide for poducing the wo*plan Additionally, soil
and ground$Eter saftples need to be analyzed for methyl- tert+utyl ether (lrfTBE).
Ptease be advised tbat this is a formal request for tecbnical r€polts pursuant to Title 23, CC& Seaion
2722(c). Any ertensions ofth€ $ated deadlines, or modifications ofthe required tasks, must be confimed
in wdting by this agency.

For your informatioq tlrc brochure, "Underground Storage Tank Claanup Fund", is enclosed

If you have ary questions, please call me ar 6Lo) 56747 46.

Sincerelv-' -'1 /\>=\=^ rue
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: files
Enclosure
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otroo"oun***u,"o*r*fliff ,^# t*' sF qq/4

Date:

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case
, l :  t

STID 'I - Dateof input/By:

) | . : i ' f /,  : |  r L .

'-l, 
l,ri 

t,l\,'
,(, i.From:

Si teName: f  , ' l  '  
" '

Address: 
;: '-; l/ 1:*-- ,/'):t l (,, (. I t,+'

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

t./i) * Tanks Removed? # of removed? 
'l

,
-  / , t

Date removed: 
- -

2. 1Y_/ N Samples received? Contamination level: _ ppm
Type of test

Contamlnation should bs over 100 ppm TPH to qualily for LOP

3. lY rN Petroleum? Circle Type(s): . AvgaE .leaded .unleaded efuel oil ejet
!-"/' . diesel 

--. 
wast6 oil .kerosene .solvents

Procedure to follow should your slte meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. _ Close the deposit refund case.
b. _ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. _ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

lf there are funds still remaining it is still better to
."'transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows

more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!

Remaining DepRe{ $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (lf no, explain why below.)

Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

Give the entire case to the proper LOP statf.

2.

3.

NA: A:\LOPTRNS.FRM;REV Novenb€I 21,1995



t*r*3,*zf6*oto
STAIE WATEF AESOURCES @rrROT EOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PEFMIT APPLICATION. FORM
COIIPLETE THIS FON FOR EACH FAOLTY/SIIE

-

A

IiARK ONLV L I ' NEI{PERUIT

oNE trElt f-l z rulsnu penurr
f] s nne wr eenurr
f] + rueroEo penur

f] s cHnee oF NFoRuATtoN

n e reupomnv srrE cLosuRE

:tr8t0
L FACIU /SITE INFORMATION & ADDFESS -

III. TANK OWNER INFORMATION

rv. B0AHD oF EouALrzAloN usr sroRrce ree lccouHiHuilEElcar lsrolEamos irlGfriiidry(nq Ho @ f-T-f-T_TI
V. PETFOLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBIU]Y. (MUST BE COMPLETED)- IOENTIFY THE UflHOD(S) USEO

ryl'|rEOFr
NiIU

Totilqc^rE L I coRPoRAltoN L,,2FltDMDU^r E prnrNEasHp Ll !9a11-t Excy E coul.TydcErcy.. . /' tr d^e. d usr rs a pLt'ric agencv, ,onptas dforo*ng: na,,,u or sup€rvdo, or drvbb", *"o",TtillJt*", *-.*,n" r"a
TYPEoF BUSTNESS ff r ces slnror 1 a osrnrauroi

f:l 3 FARM f-] 4 pRocEssoF l- 5orHER
OF TANKS AT SITE e.P.A. t.D.r(q/,/('€t)

4r\(h) | od7 Lz
EII,IERGENCY CoI.ITACI PERSON (pRt!.tARy)

oAYS: MME (LAST, Flasr) - PHON;;,,V,TH ARE;ffi

NGHTS: NAME (LAST, FtBSn PHONETWTTHAREA NGHTSI NAME (TAST. FIBSI) 
- 

PHoAIE, I,,ITH AREA cooE

l,[aurn
57oo TRD Sr L:trNDtvDUAt E Loclt {cEilcy - srlrE{c€[cy

fI coRpoR noll E pmrNEssHtp - cou{ry{cElcy E FcDEMt{cfticy

9F , tA qq(Zq

.BE
CARE OF AOORESS INFORMATION

-:.:..::_-......
-12{ l{DrvlDl,ll E Local.lcExcy -GrEicEili-

fl conponrlot E pMT{EnsHp E cou{ry{cE c.y L.] FE €BlL.rcENcy
; r i r - - i - ; ; : = - -- -tk 

I-'fitf t ZU llPr{(]NE 
I wrrH ^REA c'oDF

, , ,,r l ts) &LZ._G.? D6

ff r sErF,ltsuRED
[] s rrneaorcaeqr

2 GIJASANIEE
6 EXEMPTOH

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS nolilicalion and billing vrill b€ sont to th€ tank owne, unl€ss box I o, ll is ch€cked.

THIS FOBM MS BEEN UNDEN PEML|Y G PERJURY, AND f O THE BEST OF ITf KNOMEreE, S TFTE AI.!D @EFECT

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONL

CHECKONE AOX INOCAIING WHICH AEOVE AOONESS SHOUT-D BE USEO FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS ANO BILLING:

FAC[trY IJURISDICTIONCOUNTY #

OI

Ffi00*fr,



sTArE OF CAUR)fi A
STAG WA1ER RESOURCES @NTROL BOAND

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION. FORM B

COIIFI-ETE A SEFARATE FOfiII FOR EACH TAI'II( SYS1EII

I. TANK DESCBIPIION OOMFLETE ALLNE S- SP€CIFY IF I.i{<IIOWI

s CHAMTE OF T|{FORITAT|ON f] 7 P€R|IANEr{TLY crosED oNsrTE
6 TEMFORARY TAt'lK CLOAURE 

trE 
I iAXK REUOVEO

E
I]

IIAFKOM-Y I r la,v eenun
OIE ITE{I T--l 2 rNrERt P€a r

DBA OR FACi-] IATIE WHEBE TANK IS ITSIA]IED ?J{

A ourr{EFs r NK t.D.r UNb B. UANUFACTURED w' [,1N K

O. TANK CAPICIIY N G[LON8i

ITEU A

l. f, r uoron wnrcu nrsl E.ou
- 2 pEr8or€uM n so BrpTy

I I crcrrcA- rngoucr f] c unoorvr
I r ercancr
f-l z ',! srE

". K'.JF,?H
T-'l tbpREM[jM
= uNr.E oco
LJ 2 rEAoEo-

3 DTESEL [-l s evnrol c.ls
'.G^srI$L fr , urr"lt,tor
5 JET FUEL
S O-IHER (T)ESCRIBE IN IIEU D. SELO!1')

o. .lF {alt rs iot MAR|(€D, Er{rER PA E oF SUAST^|{C€ STOn@ c. A. s.t

III. TANK Y II{ BOXES A B, ANO C. ANO ALL THAT APPI.IES T{ 8OX D

L\TYPEOF N'-$tsrdu E
r oardLe frlif t r' I ' 

E 3 sNclLE wall l,vrTlr ExrEFroR rr.rER . .
z srrrcLE waLL 

- 
! r ssmnorny corlrlnu?ri ruo,,,rreiji/iNn

B. TAr,rK E 1 .oRE srEEL

ATEFIA L__l 5 coNcREtE
{PdDutt|nk) f] e enot'tzE

E a sTArNLEss srEEL n 3 F|BEFGI ss

f] I PoLwtMyL cHLoFTDE E 7 aITJMINUM

n ro cArv NrzEo sreer- f] es uNKr{owN

f-l a stEEL cLAD w FtoERcr-ass FEtNFoRcEo FLAslc

| | I 100a6 METHAI|OL COMPAT|SLEWFFP

n se on€R

n 4 PHEr,€Ltc !N|NG

I ee orHEn
c. | TERIOR

uN[{G

I r nussen rnreo

I s euss r.rr.rnrc
n a ALKYD LfiING

ff e ur,rr-rrleo
I 3 €PoxY LTNTNG

f] ss uruxnowru
YES -  NO-IS LINIMI i'ATERIAL @MPATIBTE WfiH iOOt6 iIETHANO! ?

D.coR6oslol{ [ t eowerwurs wnae I a comrrc
PRoIEcTlotl f] r crrxooc rnorccror.r E e1 NoNE

I I 4 FIBERCT'SS FEINFOACED PTASTIC

ft ", o,".. ftfite
E 3 VNYL wRAp

D es uNKNowN

E, SPfi-L AND 9VERFI!,L :fl+t9Ir4l.'ruEq Ns$'tllD (YE R! -- gvERFlL! pBEvENloN EorlF ENr Nsrat-LED (YEAR) --

IV. PIPING INFOFMANON CIRCIE A IFASOVE GROUIIO OR U IF UNDERGROUNO, 9OTH IF APPLEABLE

A" SYSTEI' TYPE A U l SJCNCN A U 2 PN€SSUAE A U S GqAVITY A U 99 OIHER

8. CONSTRUCTIOII A(f)! sNGrEwALr A U 2 oo(J8l.rwarl A U.3 L|NEO rAEt{CH t U eS ur*lowiv au ee orHER

c. UATERTAL ANg r(f)r une sreer-
cofiRosloN aY s luubruu
PROTECIIOiI lu o calv fltEo srEg.

AU 2 STATNIESS SIEEL A U 3 pOLWtftyL CHLORTOE (pvc)l U /I FIBEROIISS PIPE

8 IOO}I I'ETHANOL COIIPATIELE \,1I4RP

r OI}IER

l u E coxcEETE A IJ 7 STEEL 1A'/ @ATING l u
A U r0 caTHootc PRorEcrofl ^ u 96 u{K.]owt{ l l,

D. LEAK DEIECTIOil - I AUTC|TAT|C L6€ LErX DETECToR n 2 [N€ TGHTNESS IESTIMI --Sffiffi rr;",*^ ilOAI€-

V. TANK LEAK DEIECTION

I r usulr- cr+cx ! z NvElroRy RE@ircrLrATroN

! o rllrx rEsrtNG E ? tNTEnsrmrl [or,lroRtNo
! I vmz: uouronno I r ruroulrnraNxcauctNc f] I onouruouren uorronrHc

VI, TANK CLOSURE

II'IS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEN PENALW PENJURY, AND fO 111E BEST OF MY KNO'YLEDCE, 'S IBUE AND CORRECT

THIS ruRM ilusT BE AC@flPAl{lEo BY A PERi{r AFTCAIOI{. FORII A, UNLESS A CURREI{I FOFI| A HAS EEEi{ FllED.

Z E€TII'ATEO OUANTITY OF , . , .
S.UBSTANCEBEMAINING UN

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE I.O NUMEER Is coIiIPosED oFTHE FouR IIUMBERT' BELoW
COUNTY * JURISDICTION Sr:rn FACIL'IY * TANK I

STATE I.D.# TINTDffiTTOI Dtd=ffI
PEBIIIT NUUAEA PERTTT APPROVED SYDAIE PEAUlT EXPtRAfbir 0Al€

FORM B P.OT)

FOStxla&R!



ST IEOFC Urcnil^
STATE WAIER RESOUNCES CONINOL BOAND

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION . FORM B

COIIPLEIE A SEPARATE FORII FOR EACH TAiIK SYSIEII.

I. TANK DESCHIPIION COMPI.ETE ALL TTEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKibIIIII

," owflERs rANK r.o., l/Jt E E. MAr,rUFAcluREo BY: WIL
a D TE IRSTALLSD (MODAYffEARI- uJ,t K D. T^NK G^PACITY tN GArlOirS: 

R .6oa

II. TANK CONTENT:; c.

^ ft t uoron vEHrctr FuEL fl * o&

- 2 PEmoLEUr,r E So Er|PrY

E q cHEMcaLpAoDJcr. E e6 t,Nlototv

B.

I r enou.nr

f ]  2  wsrE

s DTESEL f--l o lvnroN ols
' GAs^lloL ii , urrunol
5 JET FUSL
s o-BtER {oESc.RiS€ nr fiEra D. SEIOI$

D. _rF {^"11rs NOT MAnXEO, ENIER MllE OF SUgSTA$CE STOn€O c . l "  g  r :

IV, PIPING INFORMATIONCINCtr   IFAAOVEGROTJNOOR U IFU'IDEFOROUNO. BOTH IF APPLEAALE

MARKONLY E I NEw PE8$n
ollE lTEll F-l 2 rNrEFru P€F rr

U
E

s cH NGE oF tNF()nMATot! l--'l 7 pGR ANs{TLy ctosED oNstTE
o tEMpoRARy T^flK cLoguRE lE4 r rAxK nEMovEo

DBA OF FACIL]W IAM WHERE TAI.IK IS IIISTATIEDI

t,uN:r I tluu I t(JN ARK oNE |lEu o'.lLY Fr EOXES A, 8. AND C, AIIO ALL rHAT

Id.tr.YPEOF f]'tvdTdM E
r oo-isre'iiilt.'

2 SINGL,E WALL

.E-n
B' TAirK Pt 

*"t 
"ttt'.

MATER|Aj_ L__l 5 coNcFErE
(Pdm.ryt.nk) f] e anorae

f] 2 sT^rNLEss sr€EL n 3 FBEFGIASS

ff 6 PoLWTNYL cHloBD€ U 7 aluMrNUM

E io GALvaNrzEo 6TEEL f] 95 UNK!.lgwN

I I ' STEEL CTAD w/ FIgEFGI.ASS REINFOFTCCD PTASTIC

I I S IOotI, ETHAI,IOT @MPATIBLE WFRP

f] ee orxea

C. INTERIOR
UI.IING

D a PHEiToLE L$$itc

f] ee orxen
n 2 aKYo LNftG

IXL 6 uNLrNEo
C 3 EPo:y LTNING

E 9s uNKNotvlr
YEs _ NO_

I r aueeen rnso

I s ouss r,t'rnto
IS LININo I'ATEFIAL @MPATISLE U'ITH 1OO.. METHAI{OL ?

n
n

D. @RRoStol{
PROIECTION

1 PoL\€THYIENE wnAP L-l 2 COATII'IG

g carlootc PRorEcnot I sr rcne
I s vwvl wnla n a FEEmrrs$ REWFoacED pr src

] e5 ulforowN .a n onea NhNt

E.SPILL AND OVERRLL :A:rP.TlsrMENJ r\11!? fr9"1- oVERFTLL PREvENT|ofl EorJFMeNr ['rsra[ED (rEAs) -.--

A" SYSTEIT TYPE A I' 1$JCNO A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GAAVIW I U 9eOTHER

B. CONSTBUCTION A9 SNGLEWALL A U 2 MUBTEWALL A U,.3,LINEO TRENCH A U 95 UNIflOWN Ag eg o]HER

C. I1;AIERIAL ANO L(91 e^ne sre au z srArNLEss SIEEL lu 3 mLwrNyL cHLoRDE evql u 4 FBEn6[-A!is prpE

@RROSIOI{ At 5 Al'UMlNuM lU € CoNcR€rE AU 7 SIEEL V{/ COATING l l, 8 toora ME11ANOL gSMp^TTBLEWFFp
PRdIEEIIoN l u g sALvANtzED gr€EL lu ro callloc||c pnorEcrFf{ A u gr ur{lrNowt{ l u rs orHER

D. IEAK DEIECIIOI{ E r aurorraic L|NE LEAK DErEcroR fl 2 INE rcHr]rEss rgsT|l'lc tf . 
ilffi.Hft D ee orHER____!U0r&!__

V, TANK LEAK DETECTION

fl r vsu* crccr I z uwswonv Reco;tctLtaro{

I e rrurresrnrc I z nr:nsrmrr.uotronno
I r vlmzs lorrronorc [l urolrmc rr,N( o l,rorNcL]

tfffier rcm
5 GROUND WATEF MONITORII'IG

9S OTHEF

fIIIS FOPM HAS BEEN COMPLE|ED UNDER PENALTY AND TO fHE BEST OF MY KNOI/IILEDCE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

tHlS FoRM iIJST BE ACCOi/FAlllED BY A PER r APPUCATION. FOn A. UtlLESs A CURREI{T FoR A HAS EEEN F[.rD.

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE I.O;I{UM8ER tS COMPOSEDOFTHE FOUR NUMBENS EELOW

STATE I.D.#
COUNTY ' JURISDICTION *

ur oCIn radifirffru pmpffi-m-p
F€RMIT NU BEN PEFIIIT APPROV€D BV/D^TE PEF TT EXPIRAIPI! OA'€.

FORM I C/.gr)
FOF@|&As



o
STAIE OF CAUFORII

STAIE WATER RESOURCES COilTROI BOARD
UNDERGFOUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION . FOFM 8

COMPI"STE ALL TTE 'S - SPECIFY IF UNKIIOIT'I.J
^ , o l r { r f E R s r A N x , , D . f f i

". 
o ta 't*t aaeoluto^"rrffi '  L r t \ u

B, MAflUFrcruREO SYi W/t-
o. t^n* copu* t, at o*. 6 , btle

COIIPI.EIE A SEPARATE FORII FOR EACH TAIIK SYSIEII.

fl
E

r l|Evr PERMr
2 INIERI P€FTIIT

n
tl

5 CHANGE OF INFORMATIOI{
O TEMPOAAAY IANI( CLOSURE

7 PERllAl'lENTLy CLOSEO ON S|TE
r r t{( REuov€D

DEAOR FACIU iIAIG WHERE IAI.II( Is n$ALLED: }?T

A ,Zy 1 rroroR vEHtcLE FUEL E 4 o{-
Ll 2 FETRoEUM -l so a|Fw

L_J 3. clrEMtcAL pRooucr 
E e6 uNloptvtv

f---i taaEGULAR
L__J UNr ErflEo

l--1 1b PREMTUM
= ur{L6A06D

J otEsEL T-j 6 AvtaroN GAs
4 GA$'l{oL 

fr , urrH^r.lol
5 JET FUEL
9 QTflER (DESCRISE IN IIE D.

o- .lF {41} rs McT UARXED, ENTER l{AM€ OF SI,'ASTAI{CE STORED

& TAI.IK
MATE8IAI-

(Prlauy l'nk)

E ? srarNLEss srEEL D 3 FtBEFGTAss

f] 6 poLwrxyL cHLoFtoE f] 7 atul,,ilNuu

E io cALvaNtzEo srrel f o5 uNKNowN

E
tl
D

I BARE STEEL

5 CONCREIE

O sROlIzE

LI A STEEL CLAD W FISERqLASS REINFOFC€O PLASTIC

I e rorc uET]ANoL couFATtBLE wrFp

IS UNING MATERIAL @MPATIELE IIIITH 1@9' ETHANO! ? YE6 - NO-

Ll I FUBBEF LINED I z rxvo rntc f.l 3 Epoyy LINWa

! s ouss r-Nrrc p . u"r,rruro j n, u"^**^

D, CORROSn L_J I FoLYEHYLENE wmP ! z coeruro
PROIECIIoN n s crTHoo|c pnorecrl6p f-l sr r,roNe

f] o vwl wnlr

f] e5 uNNfiowN

CIRCI.E A IFIIOVEGROUM)OR U IF UNO'RGBOUT.IO.BOTHIFAPPTICAELE

|HIS FOBM HAS BEEN COMPLEfED UNDER PENAL PEBJUBY. AND TO 'iHE BEST OF $I KN ]LEDGE, IS TEUE ANO CORRECT

LoCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE srarE t.o NUMBER ts coMposED oF THE FouR UMBERS BELow

A. SYS'IEM WPE A U l SUCT

I U 2 @UBI€ WALL lu 3 LINED TREi'|CH AU s5 UM$tOwtl
C. MATERIAL AND AIY ! BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL AU 3 POLWINYL CHLORICIE (P\C)A U 4 FIA'RGLASS PIPEcoRRoslot{ lu ! AruMr,luu

PRoTEqnO lu s caLvar,6zED alEE_
A U 7 ST6EL I,!'/ COATING l U g too* MElt{AfloL coMpATtBLE wFRp

l u 10 cAlHootc pRorEcT|c l l, 9! uxKilowv l u ge oTHER
r alro ATrc L|NE IEAK oETEcroR n? LINE TTGHTNEss rEsTrNG

VJANK LEAK DETECTION
I r vsur. cHEcx E z nvexronv eecolrcrnror
I e rnrw resrrtc I r wrenstmlLnolronum

I s vlmzz uonronne I r ruro*llrc r r.lxcatrctlc; r cnou"o wore" uo*,ro","o
p er arore I ss ulrr,orowr I ee oruen

3.W g IAI|KFILIED !,vru vc. r----r r,
fNhfl ftATEFf !? - t--l 'oE

FO8M I p.91t THIS FORII ifiJSI 8E ACCOiFA'{IED 8Y A PERMT APruCAION. FOBM A, I'I'ILESS A CURRE T FORII I H/IS EEEII FILEO.
FO80da&a5



I
sf tEoFc uFosta

STATE WAIER RESOURC€S COITROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION. FOBM B

COTIPLETE A SEPANATE FORII FOR EICH TANK SVSTETT

COf,IPIETE  LI trEMS - SPrcFY F UI{flOVltI

l. ourNEFs T NK r. D., uilE_ B, |r'',d$fiAcruReD gyt 
A L.

c. oATE wrirAlr_Eo tuo/DAyrEAg tWL o. r^NK cr,praw N ctLLoNs; V , Ot O G2,+{-

ARK ONIY f] r rar eenur
Ol{E llEx T-'l a NTERru PER rr

DBAOR F cruTY i{AltE WIIERE rAflK tS NSTAII E0: 3}l

r. ffir uoroa vEHcLE FUEL n. o,r.
fl ? PE-rRoLEUu f,] eo are.rv

I I crlsurcrl enoorlcr n eE uilcowl

3 DTESEL f-l e lvnrot ces
4 GASAHOL :

I I 7 METHA}OL
5 JET F(,EL
!e onlER (o€scRt8E tr{ trEu o.

D- rF ( "0 tS NOI MAFKED, ENT€R N ME OF SdrBStAirCg sToREo A A . S . r i '

D-D I SII{GLE \IIAU WITH EXTENIOF LIN€R

4 sEcoNoAFy 
"o"ro,*ua^, 

peuareb rnnxr

fl 2 srAritEss srEEL n 3 FTBERGL ss

! e eoLwnvL cxroRtoE E 7 ALUMTNU{

ff 10 GAt-v NtzEo srEEL E es uNr$rcwN

f] a sreEL ctAo wr FrB€nclass R€lNFoAcEo plAsllc

| | 8 r@ta MEIHAT\IOL CoMpaTtgLEwFRp

& rA K Pr arnrsreel
t aTEFIAL LJ 5 coNcsErE

lpdm|'yti'*) [ e enorz:

IS LINING MATERIAL COIIPATIALE WTH I@N METHANOI. ?

! r nuesea ureo

f] s o-rss r.l'rt'ro
fl z ^LKYD LD1$rG

f*'o uNLotED
I 3 EPox/ LtNtNG

f] es uruxtowr'r
YES_ NO_

o. copRosloll ! r eolrtrxvurc wnle [: menrc
PROTECIION ! s arxooc enorucrnt I er rcm

I o vruvl wne

D 96 uNlotowN

III. TANK OIIE I'IEM ONLY IN ANO ALL THAT A'PI.ES IN

IV. PIPING INFORMATIONCIRCTE A IFAEOVEGROUNOOR U F UNOSFIoAOUNO. EOTII IF APPLICAELE

|I.IIS FONM HAS EEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY AND TO fIlE BESI OF IN XNOTTVCOEC, B TBUE ANO CORRECT

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE I.o.NuMBES ts coMPosED oFTHE FolR uMsEFs BEI.ow

A" SYSIEI,I TYPE l ll I sucrloN t U a FR€ssURE ruffi
r SNGLE WALL AU 2 oOIJBLE WAIL lU 3 LtxED TRENCH lU 93 UNXNoWN f U o onrE

C. }tAIEfiIAL AND
coRFostol'l
PFOTECT|OI{

lu 2 STAI^ILESS SIEEL lU 3 POLWI.IYL CHLORTO€ (p\tqA U a pEeFGLASS ptpE

a u 7 sTEELtt{/ coATlnq AU s rlot METH|},|oL co paftBLE wFRp
lu 10 cAIHoDrc PFolEcnoN lu st u,{xNov{l,t lu r oTltER

l u 5 lfuMr.lut
A U ' GAIVANIZEO SIEEL

D. LEAK D€TEcIlo n r AUror4ArE LINE urx oErccron [--r-,GiEr.,fiFs rssrnrc

V. TANK LEAK OETECTION
I r vsurr- o{Eck f] a NvENTony nEco1crrraroN

I e ram rEstttle f] z tNTEFsnltAL uoNrroRtNc
I s vamzr uoNtronrrc [ r auroullc raNK carJctmt ;3 s o"ou,lo roraa u-o",aon,"n
fl er ruore I os ulxr,lrcmr f-l s orxen

"**l$i,il*R,fly yEs fl rro,J6]

FOnM E O,9t' THIS FORI'I ifr'|ST BE AC@IjIPAIIIED 8Y A PERiTfi APPUCAIIOI{. FORII A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORfiI A TAS BEEI{ FII.ID.
FO6r618*



AI.AMEDA COTINTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISTON
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET rr:!r1Ledot/22/s6

SITE INFORMATION

r , .  G .  G a s o r l n e
3 314 San Pabfo Ave.
O a k f a n d  9 4 5 0 8
Si te Contact :  Ken Tran
S i t e  P h o n e  :  ( 4 1 5 )  8 2 2 - 5 7 0 6

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMAT ION

Owner Contact :
Owner Phone :

Date Act ion Taken

ot /22 /e6

SL ID :  810  S i t e# :
PRO.JECT# :
PRO,]ECT TYPE i ***
INSP: Susan Hugo
ACCT . SITEET PG # :

4O07
4007A
R  * * *

PAYOR '*Uops4TrtON

Semco
a2r7s-7 ths t
Modes to  CA 95351  #725
Payor Conlact;
Payo r  Phone  :  r2A95524-9QJ ] .  ,

U's l ;  l .L 'YO) t
Hours  

-  
Money .

Time Spent/ Hour Spent/ MoneY
In out Dapstd Bal-nce Deposi td Balance

Rcpt+ 7 83L07
Depos i t  o f  $L ,494 .00  @ $9Q lhou r + _ L b .  b + _ L O . O - L , 4 9 4 . O O  a , 4 9 4 . O O

v r /  z z /  J o

1-lL5l4i
z-|,*t {1t

</-<'//'tu

404 .00  1 ,404 .00

, t-/ tLl ,bf
ti A/

UPON COMPI,ETION OF PRO.]ECT
\  S ta te  Fo rms  A ,B  &  C

4-F< ATTACH: 
-  

Bi l l ing Adj ustment*

DATE SENT TO BILLING:

REFT'ND AIVIOUNT:

PROJ COMPLETED BY :

DATE OF COMPLETTON

TOTA]-,, COST OF PROJECT :

u!

R e v . 5 / 9 5

[rkshrA (Mmir )

Admin. Charqe: t hour

* Billing adjusErnent forms needed rdheu site lE in our UST progran, REPORT:



white -env.health
yelloAt -facility
pink -files

a
RLRMEDR CoUNW, 0IPRRIMEN

o
TOF

Today's Date-3- t-\-t -ab

I  l3 l  Horbor  Boy Pkwy
Alomedo cA 94502
5tot567 -6700ENU IRONMENTRL HERLTH

ll, lll
Site lD # Site Name F (:r (:aSo ltytl-

site Addr ess --:33-]-t -Sg^ ?"tr to

cirv

MAX AMT stored > 500 lb6,  55 gal . ,  200 cf t .?

I  nspect  ion Cal  egor  ies:
--__ I. HAZ, MAt,/WASIE GENERATORITRANSPORTER
---- ll. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazardous N4aterials.
-X- ltl. Under gr ound Storage Tanks Pav!^-,u?-L

* Calif. Administr atim Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

n,ra.,^ {<5+ too.

1sfios.l*
tl4,J.4\ $" !\

etl4rb us-'l {-EL

LEL

3%ou

L'.Jask -lr*k I

* \

l l , l l l

Inspector

Signatur e



LotREcoRD craNGE REouEsr Fo#

Po t3l

Needs Changing and Hand to LoP DaLa Entry
chanqes qo to Annual Programs Data Entry)

p r i n ted :
l o /22 /98

AGENCY # :  10000
ST ID

Mark Out What
(Name/Address

:  8 1 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: F

LOC :

f nsp :  TP

SUBSTANCE:  8006619

DATE REPORTED : 02/29/96
DATE CONFTRMED I 03/04/96
MULTIPI,E RPs : N

S ITE NAME:  F .  G .  Gaso l i ne
ADDRESS : 331-4 San Pablo Ave
CITY/ZTP :  Oakland 94508

SITE STATUS

CASE. TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CQDE.:284 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPI-.,ETED | 03 / 06 / 95
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE T]NDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE I]NDERWAY: DATE COMP],ETED:
REMED IAL ACTIQN: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE IJNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 02/29/96
I,UFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA
CASE CTOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED ; 02/29/95 REMEDIAI-, ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMAT ION

RP#1-CONTACT NAIVIE :
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS:
r.T'Fv /sra"FE .

Mr. Nguyen Nam &
Mr. Ken Tran -  F G
5700  Th i rd  S t ree t
San Francisco, Ca

Gasol ine

94124

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

NAIVIE S]GNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT :
Name/Address Changes Onl-y Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II I,OP DATE



IJOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

Mark out wtrat Gas changing and Hand ao il Data Enrry
(Name/AddTess changes go to Annual programs oata untry)

SOURqE OF FIJNDS: F
L ! , L :  _ U _

SIJBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFTRMED:
MULTIPLE RPs :

printed:
a!  /  06 /9 '8

Insp: DH

8005619

02 /29  / e6
f i / a4 /96
N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRfOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESp: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED I 03/06/95
PRELIMTNARY ASMNT: U DATE iJNDERWAY r -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM TNVESTIGATION: - DATE IINDERWAy: -0- DATE COMPLETED: _0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE IJNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
pOST REMED ACT MON:- DATE UNDERWAY; -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

AGENCY # :  10000
STID :  8L0
SITE NAME: F. c. casol ine
ADDRESS : 3314 -0 San Pablo Awe
CITY/ZIP : Oakland g46oe

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUF:T FIEI,D MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA
CASE CLOSED: -
DATE EXCAVATTON STARTED : 02/29/96

DATE ENFORCEMEMT ACTION TAKEN; 02/29/96

DATE CASE CLOSED: -O-
REMEDIAL ACTTONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSTBIJE PARTY INFORMATION

RP*1-COMTACT NAME:
COMFANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATB;

Mr. Nguyen Nam &
Mr. Ken Tran - F G
5700 Third Street
San Francisco, Ca

Gasol ine

94L24



o
whlte -env.heolth
yellow -focillly

dr* -flles

ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF
'li 31 Horbor Boy Pkwy.
tuito 250
Alomedo. CA 94502{577
(510) 567-6700

ll,lll

BUSINESS PLANS Otle 19)

- l.lmmedob n€Pornne
- 2. Bc Pl6 Sld!

_ 3. Rn Co6 > 30 dot!
- !. hNs.nort rnomonon

- 5. hv6n1ory ComPl.te
- 6, Em€.Q€ncy ResPoM

2703
25503(b)

25!Orlo)
2t30
25504(b)
25sO4(c)
25505(o)
255O5{b)

II.B ACI'IELY HAZ MATIS

_ lo. noglltoflon Form Fll€d ?5533(o)
_ n. Fo.m campbte 25533(lr)
- 12. RMPP Cooronh 2553.4(c)

_ !3. tnpJem€nr Sch. Aeqd? (Y/N)

- 14. Oflslte Co.E€q Asli 2,552{(c)

_ 15. P.oboble QEI As€srent 25fa{(d)
_ 16. PeeG QelporElbl. 2553,4(e)
_ 17, C€rfllconon 255!,4{,
- 18. et*nptlon Q€qu*n C//M 2s536{b)
- 19,Irode Soct t eoq@3tod? 25534

lll. UNDEnGPOUND IANKS ('tle 23)

; - l. P€n l Appnconon
! ?. Plp€lhE L@k oei*rlo
; 3. R6cor.b t olnl€.|ol$

3 I r. nereoe neport

-5. Cl6je Pldc

D oolyvod@
s€.rkYEl gi\6r1ol€r

_ 1 .
_ l l .
_Lilr .

25234 fiAS)
2SZ+Z $&S'
2112
2651
2618

=

Vd.€/g!vdb.!ls,

7) we€ldylo.* Go\,EB

9) ottEr

26t2
2634
2711

E -

z -

Rlv 8/88

Doler -
r a ^ r * _ \ ;

Contoc t :

T i t  l e :

S igno tu r

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hqzqtdous Moletiols Inspecfion Fotm

tio * so ut"*o-. €6

sri€ Address --F3t-*-Sa.^A-drt--ltL€.-

crtv &-Sa^rL ztp Yl& Phon6
MAX AMT stored > 50O lbs,55 gol.,2@ ctt. ' l

Hoz. Mol/Wost€ eENERATOR/rRANsPoRTEa
Buslness Plons. Acute Hozordous Moterlqls
underground Tonks ?awroJ?.r|..

(CAC) or ih6 Heolih & Sofely Coda (HS&C)

C  o m m e n  l s :
",.;" 

t-l'K

l ns  pec t  o r :

S igno tu re :



whll'e -env.health

Vellow -foci ly

dt* -flles

I l3l Holbor Boy t10r/y.
sulte 250
Alomodo, CA 94502{5Z/
(510) 567-6700

ll,lll

ll.A BUSINES:i PTANS Otle 19

_ l.Irnmedlcb R6FErnn9
- 2. E6- Ftldn S|ds,
_ 3, RR Co|! > 30 ddy!
_ 4, lNstory Inlo,hotlon

_ 5, hv€ntory Complsr€
- 0. EmsrgencY RssFlorlse
- 7. Tlddng

- E. Oeflclency
_ 9. Modnconon

2703
2sso3(b)
2560!.7
25504(d)
2730
23504(D)
25504(c)
25505(o)
2sso5{b)

[.8 ACtmtY HAZ l Ar|'s
- 10. R€€btolton Fotm Fllod ?5533(0)

_ I l. Form compr6t6 ?5ga3o)

- t2. RMPP ContsdE 25sn4(c)

_ 13. rnd€.nsf Sch, Eeo d7 (Y,fM

- lr. Ofislte Co.E€q, ai!€i1 25tQ4(c)

_ 15.P,obobb et* Assm€nt 2553.4(O

_ 16. PeBo.B n$po.l3lbrs ?553!(9)
_ U. c.tnnconon 2553!0

_ la. er€.nptro.r R6quoil? (Y/N) ?5536&)
- t9. Irod. s.crel Req!$ied? 2553t

III. UNDEPGROUND TANKS (I|II€ 23)

= - t, PffnltApprc€non

: _ 2. Plporh€ L6or D€i*ion
i 3. R€cor.'s inohl€rl6r1c€
t I a. nereom n"poa

_ 5. Clos-ro Pldr!

_ t .
_ .
Y .

C  o m m € n  l s : . I .LK

O Dolyvodc.t
S€r$arrud oftr\^dEr

2s?c4 {Has)
252"2 (Has)
2712
?d5l
26m

L?632
?o3a
2711

Vdd6/g.d$,ol€. ft6.

D w6€ldy lcr* Gq.{P

0) Artd Tor* l6lhg

\ l

s

:

z

9) Orher

_ 7. Pr€cl! To.u T6n
Dole:

_ 6. twlory nec,
_9. solfesfttg,
_ 10. Gro(4ld woLr.

_ l?-Acc€$. S€cu.

Doi€: -

-\

C o n t o c t i

T i i  l e : l nspec tor :

S ignoture :

t
ALAMEDA CQUNIY, DEPARTMENT OF

-,. . Site
#, Ll:! Nome

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HqzorCoup Moleriols lnsoeilion Form

Addrsss

| -- , . ___=___r-u__________"tSt"3]i /z:L/:!"-

3".{.+ ,.-"-L,d.--&-=---
crty &"K\r'..1 zrp %-Qi( Phon€

storgo > 5o0 lbs, 55 gol.,

Haz. Moi/Wosie GENERATORrIRANSPORIER
Euslness Plons, Acule Hozordo$ Molgdols
Und€rground Tonks rl,, 

"" ",.r 
,:--(_

Collf. Cod€ (cAC) or Heolth &



uNDERGRouND sronAGE TIIK uNAUTHoRTZED RELEAsE (LEAK) iEdnrmnr*oroN srrE REpoRT

$

EMERGENCY HAS SIATE OFFICE OF EITERGET.ICYSENVrcES

I ves fi .uo REP.RT .EEN FrLEo ? 
[ vrs fi r.ro

:Y

r

NAME OF INDIVDUAL FILING REPONT

Srasce? (ce,-te6a)
PHONE

Htd) slz- t433 "W,-LZ-ffi
REPFESENTTNG I ow1enoeemron I neonlrt eoano

O tcr,at aezncy B o*nfudfua r:Vz't_
c o M p A x y o n A G E N c Y r { E M A / \ , / - \ - /

SE rnrn \-'l

/76t Letutd STUEJET fm^t ,F|.tvO tre i *qtz

6 >
z =

b D .

^ou'l(ri 
Tz^a n uNKNo$,N

@NTACT PENSON

Ken Tro)
PTIONE

t.il{t 381-ffi24
ADORESS

5100 3ad Sr.te dr
€IlEE

f's rl F7<^t ctgttt ? fl2,1C/<

tr

:
=

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABIq

d I  Daf , , "  tut i  G
OPERATOfl PHONE

( )
ADDRESS

33 Sa"t g,au) flY'5r'th€, (/a K !..tt 6 /f,l L 4 rvtt O q
crY ' coura-l L /

CFOSS STREET

3l al ST,racr
= 6

= *
HY

=

LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NA{E

f tome oa ( tu ) f r  F , tv .  14  eoc fn €ua CH,
PHON€

6t/ I 561'tl l l
R€SPIIIAL BOARD P}€NE

( )

?g
gE

(r)

6^sot  t r6  ,  /4 iLr . tosp
iIAME OUANTTTY LOST (GALLONS)

fu un rnrowr
@

I uruxlrowl
OAIE DIS@VERED

0,tZ 
"rL"tq " t  1"t6

!|o\tl Dlsccr\rEfiED I wvemonvcomnot f] suesunrnce uotnoanrc n NUtsAl,tcE coNDrloNs

[ ru.rx r:sr ffi rnx nevovru f] orxrn _
DAIE DI8(IIARGE BEGAN

,l ul ol ol 
"l 

J ffi uuonwl
MEIHOO USED TO STOp DTSCHAFGE (g{ECK Att IiAT APpLy)

! nsuovrmmems fi close r*rxe neuove flneernenrlrc
f] nemrn rllr fl crose rnm< a m w eLncr I ource rnoceoune
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whlte -€.nv .heoltll
yellow -focilty

drlk -flles

ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, 1t200
Ookfond, cA 94621
(415)  271-4320ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozqrdous Moledols Inspeclion Form

Ste
Nome

srre Addr€ss -3BLt-%*9t!"\.-

crtv Dakd*-l zrp g-Lsq Phone
lbs, gol.. 2m cfi.?

Hoz. MotruVosle GENERAToR/TRANSPoRIER
Buslness Plons. Acute Hozordous Molerlols
UndergrouM ronks tle aara-(_

or the

ll,lll
J3fSE-r-z-rin!-

u
{
(h
N
$

.A BUSTNESS PLANS (nfle l9)

- l. thm€dlote Rtporing
- 2.9|,s. Plon sld..
_ 3. en CoR > tO doys
_ i. lfrmtory hi6mdfi6n
_ 5- Inwntory Comploto
_ 6. Emrg€ncy R€rpon!6
_ 7. Trorr ng
_ €. o€nc|€nc,y
- 9, Modlncobn

II.B ACI'IEIY HAz. MATUi

_ lO R€dlnoion Fotm mod
_ l l. Folm compet6
_ 12. RMPP Conl6nl!
_ r3. rnpio.nonr scii. R€q d? (Y/N)

_ 14, Oltslts CorE€q, Aseta
- 15. Probobb e!* Assment
_ 16. P6l!o.! RotPoclbl.
_ 17. Csdncoion .
- U. E:Fllpion c€qu*n trtlo
_ 19. T.ocL Sdtr tuql.ct d?

2703
25503(b)
25503J
25504(o)
2730
255040)
2550{(c)
255O5(o)
25505(b)

2553i)(o)
25t33(b)
2553!(c)

2s52{O-
255!r(O
fEq!e)
25s36O)
255:tt

_t .
_ .
x ilr,

lll, UNDEnGFOUND TANKS fitle 23)

2s26/r 0l&s)
2s292 ({eS)
?712
265t
26m

I

264il

264
2646
2M7

2CA.
26v
27tlE

'

_ I- F'€nhli rppllcdtkrn
_ 2. Plpelha t€ol D.tecian
_ 3. Flocorct! I'ldlnlerlolr
_ a. nel.d!6 R€poft

O Dolyvod.cs
Ssri{flrd gncli,,otn .

I

c

E
3

=

voc!3.€/gnd€b..E r,

7) w6.ldy]d* Gd€.

O Arn-dls* Idr€

9) Oth€r _ \
_t, Prod! Tonr T6rt

Dot€: -
-t, 'w€ntc.y eec.
-9. Sol l€dt€ .
_ 10, G.o('E Wotor.

_ l2Acc.t!. Sd6r€

Ooiel
_ 14. A &.itt

Dolol

Co n to ct :

T i t l e : In  spe c to r :

S igno tu re :

F.v 6/68

Signo tu  re :

5z.a---ftrmav-t-J ll, lll
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ALAMED.A, COI'NTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY./ \

t\liDt\?r.r rtrrrm atEt Fltrt'r:trr'ialrrE|rl|rrr r trErlT-rTryr ,.ir

:

-E;PAR'I'ILUN'r O!' !;N VTRONM-ENTAL, lr!;rLL'L'!l ':;i

EDIVIRONIIXFITAL PROTECTIoN DMSION -- d i i
1131 IIARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM zso ri..i" rt

. - - :  - - - -  
-  

i  \ :
ALAI,IEDA, CA 94502-6577 t- ; 

o'

PHONE # 5Io | 567 -67 Oo -, ,)1.' .
FAx  #  510 /337 -9335  r . ' , J  :

DNPANNEXT OF ENVIRONI,TETiTTAI.,HEJALTH ..':.

ffinffffff**{ifugg

+t
.rl
r.t
d

Q  j i . .  i .

I  E t j  E
,;E*E
. .  { : e - Q  !

E F$!* E
; FE$;x!

* f l.E,i1 i
H F*,r* $
" *iEE fgH:{ $

E$! $.gtuE

PI,AN
iDstructiors * * *

I'IIDER,GROI'IID TE K CLOSURE
* * r complete accordiDg to attached

1 . Nane of Business

pi,or," (4rr) gLL-L7ob
2.  S i te

city

3. !4ai1in9 Address SZoo 3F,O 9f.

c:.ty SrtN FA,ANttscp , 
'(k 

zin 44tztt py'o,.'" ({rr) Ttz- t'loto

Business owner or contact person (pRrNT) kAu'lp+U

Address 
'z>g *n T**w A*-

A*wuo

4. Property

Business

Address

Name ( i f  appl icable)

IZD

city, srate S*n {+*l'tttsto , 
(A sin

5. cenerator name under which tank will be manifested'Nt+u 
,Ncuve*/

EPA ID# under which tank will be nanifested q A C-0 0 L O t Z ZZ-l

4'/r >,1

te19  416195



Contractor 9euw
Address &t

u
I-.,icense Type"

*Eff€ctiw€ ,taruary I, 4992, BueiD€aa ald
costractgra bo alBo hold gazaldous Waste
Liceqae Board.

Profeegioaal code geetio[

cerl l f icatLo! laeued by

n* 441*t-! .
PhoneLDM-qbsl

7058.7 requiree prl-me
the Stabe CoD,lracbora

Consul tant ( i f  appl icable)

Address

City,  State Phone

8. Main Contact Person for lnvestigation (if applicable)

"^ " LL+uu. 6poL-- ,rrr" Ptox, l'.txst l'
comDanv 9eUrtO

phor. (fr() <rz --gu+t
, t

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total  number of  underground tanks at  .  th is faci t iEy (**conf i rmed with
or,vner or operacor) lf

10. State Reg' istered Hazardous waste TransporLers /Faci l i t ies (see
instruct ions) .

** Uo.dergrou-Dd Etorage tanks [ust be bandled ag hazardoug waate **

a) Product/Residual- Sludge,/Rinsate Transporter

EPA r.D. *". (ftDq$O'qslat

L,icense Exp. Date
/ " , r ^

Address bk6O )Mtrlt ME

"tt" 
frl€ut)rt-e srate (A zip 4,+{7o 6

b) Product./Residuat sludgey'Rinsa!'e Disposal Site

Name SUae EPA ID#

Address

Hauler License No.

cicy

rev  4 /6 /95

State zip



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Na,,e ,.i"' €alLtLgoN t (rL.' EpA r.D. No. thDot>qQLl"zqy

Hauler License rto. l0/? License E4). Date ZlUlqL

Address lfS P*p.n fu,W.

cl.;. n(+\i^awy'r state & zip 4tlwl "

d) Eank and Piping Disposal site

N^^" EPA I .D. NO.

Address

city state - zj-p

11. Sanple collector

Name

ComFany

Address

ciEy S*N l./\L(to state CA zip A4MPhon{lElfiz@?

t2. Laboratory

Aftif,
qD ll*r eo,,rrg SParr.e Sr,

&l)Nane

Address

city s5? State zip 44ctW

state certification No. l lsz

13 . llave tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Itnknownxl

I f  yes, descr ibe.

rev 416195



14,. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

rz_e ThrT-et"e

Befo!€ tanka are punpedl out aad inerted, al]. associatedl Pipiag nuit be
flusbed out into €be tanlcs. All accessibl€ aaaociated PlPiag tlust ther
be r€novea. haccesgtble piPiDg nuat be pemaleDt1y Ptuggedt.

The Bay Area Air Quality llanagement District, 415/77r-6000, along lrith
local Fire and Building Departnents, nust also be contacted for tank
renoval pernits. Fire departnents typically reguire the use of a
cornbustiLle gas i-ndicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor, s responsibility to brlng a yolkinE eonbustLble gtas indioator

on-site to verify that tb€ taDk Ls iaert.

15. Tank History and sampling fnformation r** (see iastructions) ***

"p 
LR's. I\rLLl t(., ?LvL turro &td.-fhilt- Wkc.4"t?

Tank Material to be sanPled
(tank contents, soil,
grroundlrater)

Location and
Depth of Samples

capac,Lty Use History
incLude date La6t
u6ed (estlmated,

Surtu GU bhgolt/lz.l.- 9o tc l
I}t6+a tF er:to:aJrhttz)

L ?r a+cat t
(AJ{F- ,N t{&t-vl-

* t t -

Ole soil aanple nuat b€ coll€cted f,or every 20 liDear feet of piPing.tbat is
renoved. A glrouDd wat€r sanple uust b€ collect€d if. any ground Tater ia
presetrt in tbe excavation.

te ' {  416195 - 4 -



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

sanPlinq Plan

futgauPctstlwp Foa\nft€ rtNE &w,'wtt 
t- ot Lour.LtaJ' r*cio N Bt?4s9'ta&,

5€'+{t0 ltffl{ Fo(', teELoN 4B,lPPrzt'rE''l*fz, 
Iz*(zt7 6N tLL, (R+NsPoFt'-/Jln

st*tL C92-(.F|LD L*b l/Lirbr4--C,t+t,N 01>
cutT@tJ<t + *NkLVztD fu$|- c^panfuEalla
d? TA^rk-.

Stockpiled soil volume (estinated)

Stockpiled soil nust be placed on bermed
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will tbe excavated soil be returned
after tank removal? [ ] yes t l

plastic and nust be conpletely

to the excavation innediately
no [)d] unknown

If yes, explain reasoningf

If unknorrn at this point in tine, please be ar{tare that excavated soil Eay
lot b€ r€turned to tbs excavatiol rithout orl.or approval from Alan€da

, countfi Tbis [sals that th€ contlactor, consultalt, or responsibl€ Palty
nus!- conmunicate witb the Specialist IN ADvAllcE of backfilling
operations.

16, chemi.cal nethods and associated detection linits to be used for analyzing
samples:
Tbe Tri-Regional Boald reconmended nininum verification aralyseE'
and practical quaatitation reportilg linitE should be followedl.
See attached Table 2.

17. submit site Health and safety Plan (See Instructions)

contaninant
Sought

EPA or Other
Samp1e Preparation
Method Number

EPA or other Analysis
Method Number

14ethod
Detection
I-,init

bkocttst-

hA(ubq-

l-2+D

rrH- 6
i1tz_F
M-(T>t_
L-LA.D

So 1o

8zz-t: an- Xztts

b0 to

t 0?/r
5 (Pn

(tucwt- 
?p6)

Io

rev  4 /6 /95 - 5 -



.  KLAND Ct] TEL N0.415*38?-5929

t8. aUbDlG litorlc{tr'8 Coup.nrtrtlon eertlflcate copy

lfanc ol In3urer

coillFs.lroli r}{FroRldtTIOrI

llrra of Bualnese

lfrls og llrdL

(c1Ec16 one)

N|[c of rndl

elgnature

Feb  15 ,08  3 :16  P -01
r.rt5rrrr6Yc9 ?.w.

19. Bub'trlt p10t plan -.r(ga. Ilttluetr,olrl rr*

ZO. Enoloa€ D6po.lt (B.c fnetrustlonsl

t1. nrlrdrt -ri? lr-h or c6tt durtion to thls oftrLc. rl.tbt$ , a.r, or4taosvcrl'.
lbe urltt n r.E6Et Ehru b. lade or an __ljtldergEound storeE tlanlUnauthorltsd Laih/contautnrtton eftl nrp""t (ur,R) forn.

18. s'hlt r crosuro s.lloEt to thrr offror rrt!r.r' 60 nry- ot th. t.o*ruo9!l. $t. 8.Dort rEst ooatrh rrl lltqtlrttoq llrtci lE'ttal 2r otCDG l,lFtrirottotr!.-

33. Suhrlf atrt.. (und.rgir.ound Storagr T!rI< Ferrtt Appricatl,onJ ForDE A ard B(on. B tolta tor cacb Egl! to bo rho,uca) (nerr drr s i"i-;[ini-i.r"v*i; rnth. uppor rlEht haBd cornsr)

T d'alar€ thrt to tb. brst of !y &nouadge ano bcllct ttrat th€ etat ne'rts orsdlnlonatlon pruvlifed abovr are eotsrodt iud true.

I r.rnd€ralrtrd thrt l'foteatlon, ln lddltion to thlt E rovidrd above, lay banQ9a99 in orde to obtaln approval tran-tae 
-itwlrarrrnsntar 

grot+Etion Drviriorlt'rr t$rr no nork rE to b.gi; on chrr-ercj"cr.\ririr iirr iiir*iJ-approvea.
r und€*trnd that anv al.strg.E in d6e1En. hateriara or egrrr.Ir'.ht urr.r voidthl-r Fleu lf prlor approval- lB hot 

"bdil*i.
f und.letend thrt al.I vor*. prr_fd'cd during thLs proJect ?ill be donr Lnc@prlrhoo .rrLth alt epplliabte osHr--r;ce*pstl"fiii'-s"e"iri- ."a [oalthlftlnlrtcatloa) rrquLraa-e-nta oonccrnlng bc*o-nn.r l*alth arid 

".tery, 
rund€r3tand rhet ett-i rnd trorker_ -aiatt--;rd;or€ry rhe_ re"p.#Grlrty-6i tneproprrty o$ne or h.la agent ard tbat'trriJ ierporisi[rrfE-f;-n-Ji'.n..rt no"raflrsa4l btt th. eounty of elaledl.

Onq. I trvr trrorivrlt ry- at|!!,|{, rGgrlt.al clooure Dha, I rl,tl o@,tlot tD.Froj?ot lr rrraour xatrrjrrr siciiriiic-ii reirr trt"-"-iJhr"s d.y;rfi##;of alta rort to toh.oul. tte 
-rcqul.rdl 

tle5rotlous.

415 38? 5929
TOIA_ F. a2

P , g L

aIEnf,turr

lllna of Euclnrcl

12-18-1995 A1: 26Pt4



AT,AI|EI'A COUN|TI ETTYINONTilENIAI PNOTECIION DIYISION

ITECIANAIION OT SIIE ACCOUNI f,ErI]NTD NECIPIEIIII

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this proiect

rhe rAtbn Qterson or company thnt issues the check) will use this form to predesigrutg,

another p@'X to rcceive anX funils refundeil A the compktion of this proiecl In the dsence

of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund-

SI1TE INFORMATION:

ffi rD-NffiA;
(if loown)

I desigEage the followiag person or
refuacl due at the conpletion of all

5€rtttco

busiaess to rece j.ve anY
depos i t,/ref untl Proj ests :

4qqoz,

V+us-
Street Add.ress

rc/,tK
ff

Name of Payor
. (PLE;ASE PRIIIT CITEAIITY)

RETURN FORM TO:
County of Ala.meda" Environmenlal Protection
7737 Harbor Bay Parkwoy, Rn 250
Alnned.a CA 94502-6577
Phone#(510) 567-6700

r6'.1/ U I 5 j do sttrr.F'J.ww

Conpalry Na[e of Payor



COMPANIES AFFORDING COVEFAGE

ffif,i$tAeoLden Ee9l6 rn3. co

,  Inc.
South 7th street

esto, c4 95351

ccqPAnY 11

coMrANY n
LETTER -
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INTRODUCTTON

SEMCO has adopted the following Heafth & Safety Plan and procedures for the
excavation anil\or closure ofuntlerground petroleum storage tenks anil associated
activities. The purpose ofthis phn is to provide heahh and safety guidelines to be adhered
to ulhile all work is in progress.

All personnel invofued with the tank removal or associated activities will have an assieFed
responsibility. The outlined responsrbilities will establish standards for personnel
protective wear and safety procedures, and will provide for emergency actions v&ich
oould arise during project operations.

All personnel involveil in tank removal or associated activities have received appropriate
OSIIA llazwoper training and participate in a SEMCO medical surveillance progrem per
29 CFR 1910.r20.
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1.0. SCOPEOFWORIft

Excavation and removal of (4) 8,000 gallon rmdergrormd firel storage tmks.

Ta* will be purged of all remaining residues, and these resiilues will be stored on site in
55 gallon D.O.T. approvetl drums rmtil they are hauled away for di$osal by a certified
hazar<lous materials hauler.

The tank will be inerted y/ith a minimrrm of 30 lbs. of dry ice per 1,000 gallons of tank
capacity. More ice will be added if necessary to displace the oxygen in the tank to a
concentration lwel below tle OSFIA approve<l lower e4plosive limit. When tlis lwel is
obtained the tank will be removed and sanples will be collected per the approvetl work
plan.

1 .1 . Respons-bilities of Other Agencies Present:

1.1.1. The Environmental Heahh Department is reqponsible for approval
and inspection ofprooedureg including excavation, saryle
procurement and integrity of work plan.

1. 1.2. The Fire Department is responsible for inqpection relative to safe
procedures and condition sflpnk pdor to removal.
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HAZARDS. SPECIAL PRECAUTTONS

2.1. Specialhecautions:

During the course ofexcavation, workers could be eqrosed to petroleum
hydrocarbon vaporg liquids, or other wastes. The following
preoautions will be observed by all individuals engaged in ttre tark
removal activity.

2.1. 1. Toxicity considerations, Petroleum Substances:

AII individuals should be aware ofappropriate health precautions.
When high concentrations ofpetroleum hydrocarbon vapors are
inhaled, qyrytoms of intoxication may result. These E4toms
range from simple dizziness to unconsoiousness. Care will be
exercisetl to minimize exposure to these substances whetr they are
present. Avoid skin contact with petroleum substances vrhenwer
possible. Use soap and water to remove any petroleum product
that contacts skin.

2. 1.2. FlNnsability and Combusfribility Consideration:

Flammable and combustible vapors are likely to be present
in tle work area. Precautions will be taken to eliminate all
potential sources ofignition, to prwent ttre discharge of
statio electricity during venting, and to prevent tle
accuuulation of vapors.

2.1.3. Physical Considerations:

During the excavation some physioal hazards oan be present, in the
form oflarge holes, elposed piping, tlebris pilesr anil excavation
equipment. AII workers will be aware of these hazards and take all
necessary actions to eliminate accidentg when left unattended the
excavated area will be appropriately marked and barricadeil at all
times.

2.1.4. Action Lwels for Contaminant Conoentrations in Air:

If workers detect 'Nuisance Odors" at their work areag Lwel C
protection will bs irn{'lemented and monitoring v/ill thexr be
conduoted. The readings will be taken at tle workefs "Breathing
Zone" utilizing an organio vapor analyzer (OVA), and using the
following guidelines:
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<l50ppm Level D protection
150-250ppm Level C protection
>250ppm Lwel B protection

If uHot Spotsn are encouttered Lgvel C protection will be worn at
all times and periodio monitoring will be conducted no less than
once wery halfhour or ralhen areas of significant concentration is
noted. The OVA is calibated to 100 ppm Isobutylene and serviced
by Environemental Instruments Coryany at regular intervds.
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5.O. PERSO}IIIEL:

5.1. Project Manager

- Manages field operations.

- Ensures the Work Plan is conryleted on schedule.

- Brie8 the field tesms on their qpeoifio assignments.

- Participates in the preparation ofthe Site Safety Plan.

- Serves as a lipison with public ofrcials.

5.2. Site SaGty Ofrcer

- Ilrylements and enforces the SSP.

- Assures that all on-site personnel have received a copy ofthe SSP, have
read it. and understand it.

- Conducts frequent inspections of site conditionq facilities, equtrment,
a d activities to determine ifthe SSP is adequate and being followed.

- Conducts daily "tailgate" meetings to explain the plan ofwork for the
day, mention potential hazards ofthe site.

- Ensures that protective clothing and equipment are properly stored and
maintained. Knows emergency procedures, excavations routeg and
notifies local emergency services whe[ necessary.

- Notifies the health and Safety Manager of all accidenls and injuries that
occur on site.

5.3. On-Site Personnel

- Are required to dosume,rt ttreir full under*anding of the SSP before
starting work by signing that they have read the SSP anil understand it.

- Comptes with the SSP.

- Notifies ttre SSO of unsafe conditions.
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- On-site eryloyees are held responfile to perform only those tasks for
uihich rley beliwe they are quali:Eed md in their opinion are safe.

LEVEL D: Safety Glasses
Steel Toe Shoes
Hard tlats
Uniform shin/pants

LEVEL C: Safety Glasses Or Goggles dSide Shields
Hard tlats
Steel Toe Safety Shoes
Ilalf of Full Face Reryirator With Organic Vapor/Acid Gas

IIEPA Cartridges
Tyvek or Po$-Coatetl Tyvek
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6.0. IMf,RGENCYSERVICES:

6.1. Persons to cotrtact in oase ofemergency

6.2.

a. PROJECT I{ANAGER
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 5'12-8033

b. CI,IENT CONTACT
Name: Ken Tran
Phone: (415) 822-6706

SITE CONTACT
Name: Chuok Kiper
Phone: (415) 5'12-8033

SITE SAFETY OFFICER
Name: Chuok Kiper or
Phone: (415) 572-8033

e. ALTERNATESITESAFETYOFFICER
Name: Randy McManus
Phone: (415) 572-8033

f HEALTH&SAFETYCOORDINATOR
Name: Richard Downs
Phone: (209) 524-9653

g. CTOVERNMENT CONTACTS
Name:
Department: Alameda County Heahh Care Services
Phone: (510) 667-6700

IloEitals In Area: Peraha Hoqpital
Phone: (510) 541-4900

Emergency Routes:
See Hospital Route Map, Page 12

Ambulance Service:
Dial 9l I

Fire Prwention:
Phone: 911

6.3 .

6.4.

6 .5 .
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7.0. HOSPITALROUTEMAP
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8.0. CONTINGENCYPLAIIT:

If an injury occurs, tle following action will be take,lr:

- If Possrlble renove injured or exposed person(s) from immediate danger.

- Medical attention for the injured person inmediately.

- Notifythe Site Safety Officer.

- Depending on the t5rpe and severity ofthe injury, the occupational physician will
be notffied.

- The i4iured person's personnel ofrce will be notified.

- An incitlent report will be prqrared. The Site Safety Offioer will be responsrible
for it's preparation and submittal to the Health and Safety Direction and
co{porate persotrnel office within 24 hours.

- The site Safety Ofrcer will assume charge during a meilical emergenoy.

- EMERGENCY ROUTES - See Hospital Route Map, Page 12.

- EMERGENCYPHONENIIMBERS - Seepage ll-
Cellular phones will be available on site at all times.

Ifthe emergenoy involyes release ofhazardous liquids, immediate steps will be
taken to contain the liquids utilizing absorbant e1 diking material and proper clean-
up procedures will $s irrFlemented.
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9.0. SATETYEQIIIPMENT:

9.1. As a minirmrm, the following equipmelrt will be on site:

LEL meter
OSII{-Approved Ftust Aid Kit
40BC Fire Extinguisher
Ilalf Face Respirator with Organic Vapor/Acid Gas HEPA Cartridges
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10.0. SIGNATI]RES & ACKNOWLEDGMENTS:

I acknowledge having read and understood the preceding Heafth & Srfety Plan:

Signature Date Sipature Date

Signature Date Signature

Signature Date Signature

Signature Signature Date

Date

Date

Date
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INTRONUCTION

SEMCO has adopted the following Heafth & Safety Plan aid procetlures for the
excavation and\or closure ofunderground petroleum stonge tanls and associated
activities. The pu4rose of rhis plm is to proviile healtl anrl safety guidelines to be adheretl
to qfrile all work is in progress.

All personnel involved with the tank removal or associated activities will have an assigned
reqponsibility. The outlinetl responsrlbilities will establi$. standards for personnel
protective wear and safety procedureg antl will provide for emergenoy aotions rryhich
could arise during project operations.

All personnel involved in tank removal or associatetl activities have received apptopriate
OSIIA llazwoper training and participate in a SEMCO medical surveillance program per
29 CFR 1910.120.
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1.0. SCOPEOFWORK:

Excavation and removal of(4) 8,000 gallon rmderground fuel storage tanks.

Tank will be purged ofall remaining residueg and these residues rafll be stored on site in
55 gallon D.O.T. approved drums until they are hauled away for tlisposal by r certified
hazardous materials hauler.

The tank will be inerteil with a minimum of 30 lbs. of dry ice per 1,000 gallons oftank
capacity. More ice will be adlled if necessary to dirylace the orygen in the tsnk to a
concentration level below the OSIIA approved lower explosive limit. When tbis level is
obtained the tan-k will be removed and saryles will be collected per the approved work
plan.

I . I . Responsibilities of Other Agencies hesent:

l. l. 1. The Environmental Health Department is reqponsible for approval
and inspection of procedureg inchding excavatioq saqrle
procurement and integrity of work plan.

1.1.2. The Fire Department is responsible for inspection relative to safe
procedures and condition oftrrk pdor to removal
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HAZARDS, SPECIAL PRX,CAUTIONS

2.L SpecialPreoautions:

During the course ofexcavation, workers could be e4)osed to petroleum
hydrocarbon vapors, liquids, or other wastes. The following
precautions will be observeil by all individuals engaged in the tank
removal activity.

2. l.l. Toxicity considerations, Petroleum Substatroes:

All individuals should be aware ofappropdate heafth plecautions.
rvVhen high concentrations ofpetroleum hydrocarbon vapors are
inhaled, rynrytoms of intoxioation may result. These syq)toms
range from siryle di-.iness to unconscioumess. Care will be
exercised to minimizs exposure to tlese substances uzhen they are
present. Avoid skin contact with petroleum substances whenever
possible. Use soap and water to remove any petroleum product
that contacts skin.

2. 1.2. Flammability and Combusu"bility Consitleration:

Flammable and combustible vapors are likely to be present
in tle work area. heoautions will be taken to eliminate all
potential souces of ipition, to prevent the discharge of
static electricity during venting, and to prevent tle
accumulation of vapors.

2. 1.3. Physical Considerations:

During the excavation some physical hazards oan be present, in the
form oflarge holes, exposed piping, debris piles, and exoavation
equipment. All workers will be aware of these hazards md take all
necessary actions to eliminate accidents, when left unatteirdeal the
excavatetl area will be appropriately marketl and barricatletl at all
times.

2. 1.4. Action Lwels for Contaminant Concentrations in Air:

Ifworkers detect "Nuisance Odors" at their work areas, Level C
protection will be irylemented and monitoring will then be
conducted. 1!s lssdings will be taken at the workels "Breathing
Zone" utilizing an organic vapor andyzer (OVA), and using the
following guidelines:
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<15Oppm
150-250 ppm
>250ppm

Lwel D proteotion
Level C protection
Lwel B protection

If "Hot Spots" are encountered Irvel C proteotion will be wom at
all times and periodic monitoring will be conducted no less than
once wery halfhour or rrfierr areas of significant concentration is
notetl The OVA is calibated to 100 ppm Isobutyle,ne anil servicetl
by Environemental Instruments Coryany at regular intervals.
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5.0. PERSOIT{I{f,L:

5.1. hoject Manager

- Manages field operations

- Ensures the Work Plan is coryleted on schetlule.

- Briefr the field terms on their slrecific assignments.

- Participates in the preparation ofthe Site Safety Plan.

- Serves as a liaison witl public officials.

5.2. Site Safety Officer

- Inrylements and enforces the SSP.

- Assures tlat all on-site personnel have received a copy ofthe SSP, have
read it, and rmderstand it.

- Conducts fiequent inspections of site conditions, facilities, equipment,
and activities to determitre ifthe SSP is adequate and being followed.

- Conduots daily "tailgate" meetings to explain the plan of work for the
day, mention potential hazards ofthe site.

- Ensures tlat prelgctivs sl6thing and equipment are properly stored and
maintained. Knows emergency procedures, excavations routes, and
notifies local emergency services \rfren necessary.

- Notifies the heahh and Safety Manager of all accidents and injuries that
occur on site.

5.3. On-Site Personnel

- Are requireil to document their full understanding of lle SSP bdore
starting work by signing tlat tley have read the SSP and untlerstantl it.

- Corylies with the SSP.

- Notifies the SSO ofunsafe conditions.
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- On-site eqrloyees are held reqponsible to perform ody those tasks for
rvilich thcy beliwe ttrey are qualified and in rheir opinion are srfe.

LEVEL D: Safety Glasses
Steel Toe Shoes
Ilard Hats
Uniform shirt/pants

LEVEL C: Safety Glasses Or Goggles #Side Shields
Ilard llats
Steel Toe Safety Shoes
Ilalf of Full Face Reqpirator With Organic Vapor/Acitl Gas

IIEPA Cartridges
Tyvek or Poly-Coated Tyvek
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6.0. EMERGNNCYSERVICES:

6.I. Persom to contact in case of em€rgelrcy:

a. PROJECTMANAGER
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

b. CLIENTCONTACT
Name: Ken Tran
Phone: (415) 822-6706

SITE CONTACT
Name: Chuok Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

SITE SAFETY OFFICER
Name: Chuck Kiper or
Phone: (415) 572-8033

e. ALTERNATE SITE SAFETYOFFICER
Name: Randy McMalus
Phone: (415) 572-8033

f HEALTH&SAFETYCOORDINATOR
Name: Richard Downs
Phone: (209) 524-9653

s. GOVERNMENTCONTACTS
Name:
D€partment: Alameda Counfy Health Care Senrices
Phone: (510) 667-6700

6.2. Hospitals In Area: Peralta Hoqpital
Phone: (510) 541-4900

6.3. Emergency Routes:
See Hoqpital Route Map, Page 12

6.4. AmbulanceService:
Dial 9ll

Fire kwention:
Phone: 9ll

6 .5 .
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CONTINGENCY PL\}t:

If an injury occurs, the following action will be take,n:

- IfPossr-ble, remove iqiured or eryosed person(s) ftom immetliate danger.

- Medical attention for the injured person inrmediately.

- Notify the Site SaGty Ofrcer.

- Depending on ttre tlpe and swerity of the iqjury, the occupational physician will
be notified.

- The injured persou's personnel offce will be notified.

- An inoident report will be prepared. The Site Safety Offcer will be reqpomt'ble
for it's preparation and submittal to the Health and Safety Direction and
corporate personnel office within 24 hours.

- The site Safety Officer will assume charge during a medical emergency.

- EMERGENCY ROUTES - See Hospital Route Map, Page 12.

- EMERGENCY PHONENUMBERS - Seepage li.
Celhrlar phones will be available on site at all times.

If the emerge.ncy involves release of hazardous liquids, immediate steps will be
taken to contain the liquids ulili.ing absorbant or diking material and proper clean-
up procedures will $s imflemeflted.
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9.0. SATTTYEQIIIPMENT:

9.1. As a minimlm, the following equipment will bo on site:

LEL meter
OSIIA-Apptoved Fhst Aid Kit
40BC Fire Extinguisher
Ilalf Face Respirator with Organio Vapor/Acid Gas TIEPA Cartritlges
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10.0. SIGNATIJRES & ACKNOWIJDGMENTS:

I acknowledge having read and rmderstood the preceiling Heafth & Safety Plm:

Signature Signature

Sipature Sig!ature

Signature Signature

Signature Signature



a

SEMCO

SITE SAFETYPLAN

FOR

I]NDf,RGROUND STORAGE TANK
REMOVALiCLOSI]RE

JOBSITE AIIDRESS:
3314 San Pablo Avenue

Oakland, CA

JOB NIIMBER: 95-4513

Prepared By: Jack Mclain



Introduotion

1.0 Scope ofwork

2.0 Hazards Speoial Precautions

3.0 Jobsite Vicinity Map

4.0 Site Map

5.0 Personnel

6.0 Emergency Senrices

7 .0 Hospital Route Map

8.0 Contingency Plan

9.0 Safety Equipment

10.0 Signatures & Aoknowledp.ents

TARLT'- OT'CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

J

5,6

9, l0

l l

LZ

7

8

13

t4

l5

page 2



NIMRODUCTION

SEMCO has atlopteil the following Health & Safety Plan and proceihues for the
excavation and\or closure ofunderground petroleum storage tanks ancl associated
activities. The purpose sfthis plan is to provitle heafth and safety guidelircs to be atlhered
to while all work is in progress.

All persomel involved with the ta* removal or rssociated activities will have an assigned
responsibility. The outlined reqponsibilities will establish $andarals for personnel
proteotive wear and safety procedures, and will provide for emergency actions vrihich
coulil arise during project operations.

All personnel invofued in tenk removal or associatetl actffiies have received appropriate
OSI{A }Iaz,voper training and participate in a SEMCO medical surveillance program per
29 CFR 1910.120.
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1.0. SCOPEOFWORK:

Excavation anil removal of(a) 8,000 gallon undergrormtl firel storage tanks

Tant will be purged ofall remaining residues, and tlese resiilues rryillbe stored on sirc in
55 gallon D.O.T. approved drums uatil they are hauled away for disposal by a c€rtified
ha"ardous materials hauler.

The tank will be hsrtsd with I minimum of 30 hs. of dry ice per 1,000 gallons oftank
capacity. More ice will be added ifnecessary 1s distrrlace the orygen in the tank to a
concertration level below tle OSIIA approved lower e4losive limit. 1ry5gn rhis lwel is
obtained the tark will be removed nad samtrrleg will be oollected per ttre approved work
plaa.

Responsibilities of Other Agencies Present:

1.l. l. the Environme al Health Departme,nt is reqponsible for approval
and inqpection ofprocedures, including excavatio4 saryle
procuement and integrity of work plan.

l. 1.2. The Fire Department is reqponstle for inqpeotion relative to safe
procedures and contlition oftank prior to removal.

1 .1 .
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EAZARIIS, SPECIAL PRECAUIIONS

2.1. SpeoialPreoautions:

During the course of excavatio4 workers coultl be e4roseil to petroleum
hydrocarbon vaporg hquids, or other wastes. The following
precautions will be obsewed by all individuals engaged in the tank
removal activity.

2. 1. l Toxicity considerations, Petroleum Substances:

All individuals should be aware ofappropriate heafth precautions.
When high concentrations ofpetroleum hydrocarbon vapors are
inhaled, qrrytoms of intoxioation may resuh. These E/q,toms
range from siryle di".iness to unconsciousess. Care will be
exercised to minimizs exposure to these substances $ihen they are
prese[t. Avoid skin contact with petroleum substances whenever
possible. Use soap and water to remove any petroleum product
that contacts skitr.

2.1.2. Flamability and Combustibility Consideration:

Flammable and combustible vapors are fkely to be present
in tle work area. keoautions will be taken to eliminate all
potential sources ofignition, to prwent the discharge of
static electricity during venting, and to prevent the
accumulation of vapors.

2. 1.3. Physical Considerations:

During the excavation some physical hazards can be present, in the
form oflarge holes, eryosed piping, debris piles, and exoavation
equipmont. All workers will be aware oftlese hazards and take all
necessary actions to eliminate accidents, when left unattended the
excavated area will be appropriately marked antl baricaded at all
times.

2.1.4. ActionLevels for Contaminant Concenfiations in Air:

If workers tletect "Nuisanoe Odors" at their work areag Lwel C
protection will be implemented and monitoring radll then be
conducted. The readings will be taken at tle worke/s "Breathing
Zone" utilizing an organic vapor analyzer (OVA), and using the
following guidelines:
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<l5Oppm Level D protection
150-250ppm LevelCprotection
>250ppm Lwel B protection

If "Hot Sp ots" are mcountered Lwel C protection wlll be wom at
all times and periodic monitoring will be conducted no less than
onoe wery halfhour or urhen areas ofsignifioant concentration is
noted. The OVA is calibated to 100 ppn Isobutylene and sewioed
by Environemental Instruments Coryany at regular intervals.
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5.0. PERSOII\IEL:

5.1. Project Manager

- Ivlanages field operations.

- Ensures the Work Plan is coryleted on schedule.

- Briefs the field teams on their speoifio assigunents.

- Participates in the prqraration oftle Site Safety Plan.

- Serves as a liaison witl public officials.

5.2. Site Safety Ofrcer

- Irylements and enforces the SSP.

- Assures ttrat all on-site personnel have received a copy of the SSP, have
read it, and tmderstand it.

- Conducts frequent inspections ofsite conditions, facilhies, equipmenr,
and activities to determine if the SSP is adequate and being followed.

- Conducts daily "tailgate" meetings to erylain the plan of work for the
day, mention potential hazards ofthe site.

- Ensures that protective clo'hing and equipment are properly stored aad
maintained. Knows emergenoy prooedureg excavations routeg and
notifies local emergency sewices ufrerr necessary.

- Notifies the health and Safety Manager of all aooidents ald injuries tlat
occur on site.

5.3. On-Site Personnel

- Are required to document their full *6u$snding of the SSP before
starting work by signing that they have read tle SSP and rmderstand it.

- Coqlies witl the SSP.

- Notifies the SSO ofrmsaG conditions.
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- On-site eryloyees are held reqronsfrle to perfonn only tlose tasks for
rrhich they beliwe they are qualified and in their opinion are safe.

LEVELD: Safety Glasses
Steel Toe Shoes
Ilard llats
Uniform slin/pants

Safety Glasses Or Goggles dSide Shields
Hard llats
Steel Toe Safety Shoes
Ilalf of Full Face Reqpirator With Orgmic Vapor/Aciil Gas

HEPA Cartridges
Tyvek or Poty-Coated Tyvek

LEVELC:
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6.0. EMERGENCYSERVICES:

6. 1. Persons to corfact in case of emergency:

o.J -

6.4.

a. PROJECTMANAGER
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

b. CLIENTCONTACT
Name: Ken Tran
Phone: (415) 822-6706

SITE CONTACT
Name: Chuck Kiper
Phone: (415) 572-8033

SITE SAFETY OFFICER
Name: Chuck Kiper or
Phone: (415) 572-8033

e. ALTERNATE SITE SAFETYOFFICER
Name: Randy McManus
Phone: (415) 572-8033

f, HEALTH&SAFETYCOORDINATOR
Name: Richard Downs
Phone: (209) 524-9653

C. GOVERNMENTCONTACTS
Name:
Department: Alameda County Health Care Services
Phone: (510) 667-6700

Hoqpitals In Area: Peralta Hoqpital
Phone: (510) 541-4900

Emergency Routes:
See Hospital Roule Map, Page 12

Ambulance Service:
Dial911

Fire Prwention:
Phone: 911

6.5.
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7.O. EOSPITALROUTE MAP
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8.0. CONTINGENCYPI"AITT:

If an injury occurg the following action will be taken:

- IfPossrlble, remove injured or exposetl person(s) from immediate danger.

- Medical attention for the injured person immediately.

- Notifi the Site Safety Oficer.

- Depending on the type and severity ofthe injury, the oocupational physician will
be notified.

- The injured person's persornel offioe will be notified.

- An incide,nt report will be prepared. The Site Safety Officer will be reqponsible
for it's preparation and submittal to the Healtl and Safety Direotion and
oorporate persomel office witbin 24 hours.

- The site Safety Ofrcer will assume charge during a medical emergency.

- EMERGENCY ROUTES - See Hoqpital Route Map, Page 12.

- EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS - See page 11.
Cellular phones will be available on site at all times.

Ifthe emergency involves release ofhazardous liquidg immediate steps will be
taken to contain tle liquids utilizing absorbant e1 diking material and proper clean-
up prooedures will be implemented.
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9.0. SAFETY EQIIIPMENT:

9.1. [g I minirmrm, the following equipment will be otr site:

LEL meter
OSIIA-Approved First Aid Kit
40BC Fire Esinguisher
IlalfFace Respirator with Organio Vapor/Acid Gas IIEPA Cartridges
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10.0. SIGNATI]RDS &ACI(NOWI,EDGMENTS:

I aohowledge having reed and md€rstood the preceding Ileafth & Safety Plan:

Signatuxe

Signature Sipature

Signature Signature

Signatue
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